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Àπà«¬ : æ—π∫“∑ Unit : Thounsand Baht 2546:2003 2545:2002 2544:2001

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√¢“¬ Sales 1,778,804 1,673,767 1,587,857

√“¬‰¥â√«¡ Total Revenue 1,797,086 1,692,272 1,603,329

µâπ∑ÿπ¢“¬ Cost of Sales 1,008,874 945,951 888,212

°”‰√¢—Èπµâπ Gross Profit 769,930 727,818 699,645

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ Net Profit 338,383 310,272 268,514

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ Total Assets 2,099,747 1,972,702 1,811,196

Àπ’È ‘π√«¡ Total Liabilities 154,725 177,064 163,830

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ Shareholderûs Equity 1,945,022 1,795,638 1,647,366

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) Earning Per Share (Baht) 9.40 8.62 7.46

‡ß‘πªíπº≈µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) Dividend Per Share (Baht) 8.45 5.25 4.50

Õ—µ√“‡ß‘πªíπº≈µàÕ°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ % Pay out Ratio (%) 89.90 60.90 60.32

Õ—µ√“°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕ√“¬‰¥â√«¡ % Net Profit Margin (%) 18.83 18.33 16.75

Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ % Return on Equity (%) 18.09 18.02 16.84

Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ % Return on Total Assets (%) 16.62 16.40 15.31

¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) Book Value Per Share (Baht) 54.03 49.88 45.76

¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å ÿ∑∏‘µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) Net Assets Value Per share (Baht) 54.03 49.88 45.76

* „™â«‘∏’°“√§”π«πµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’ ´÷Ëß„™â«‘∏’∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂‹«ßπÈ”Àπ—°

Calculation based on standard accounting procedures by weighted average method

 √ÿª∞“π–∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
Summary of the Financial Position and Operation Result

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ . Net Profit

√“¬‰¥â√«¡. Total Revenue

2546/2003 2545/2002 2544/2001

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ . Shareholdersû Equity

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ . Total Assets

2546/2003 2545/2002 2544/2001 2546/2003 2545/2002 2544/2001

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ . Earning Per Shares
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 “√®“°ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

 ¿“æ‡»√…∞°‘®„πª√–‡∑»‚¥¬√«¡ ªï 2546 ª√—∫µ—«¥’¢÷Èπ  à«πÀπ÷Ëß‡ªìπº≈¡“®“°π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë™—¥‡®π¢Õß√—∞∫“≈‚¥¬ œæ≥œ æ—πµ”√«®‚∑

¥√. ∑—°…‘≥ ™‘π«—µ√ ∑’Ë„Àâ°“√ π—∫ πÿπÕÿµ “À°√√¡·≈–°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„πª√–‡∑» πÕ°®“°π’È ®“°°“√∑’Ëª√–‡∑»‰∑¬‡ªìπ‡®â“¿“æ„π°“√®—¥ª√–™ÿ¡

§«“¡√à«¡¡◊Õ∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®„π¿“§æ◊Èπ‡Õ‡™’¬·ª´‘øî§ (APEC) §√—Èß∑’Ë 21  àßº≈„Àâ∫√√¬“°“»„π°“√≈ß∑ÿπ¥’¢÷Èπ ·≈–µà“ß™“µ‘¡’§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ

„π»—°¬¿“æ¢Õßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

∏ÿ√°‘®„π¿“§Õÿµ “À°√√¡Õ“À“√ ‡ªìπÀπ÷Ëß∑’Ë¢¬“¬µ—«Õ¬à“ß√«¥‡√Á« ·≈–ªï 2546 ‡ªìπÕ’°°â“«Àπ÷Ëß∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ¡’°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß·≈–æ—≤π“

Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕßµ≈Õ¥∑—Èßªï ‚¥¬¡ÿàß‡πâπ„π°“√ √â“ß§«“¡æ√âÕ¡·≈–»—°¬¿“æ„π°“√·¢àß¢—π ¥—ß‡™àπ æ—≤π“°√–∫«π°“√º≈‘µ„Àâ¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ

‡æ‘Ë¡°”≈—ß°“√∫√√®ÿ„π “¬°“√º≈‘µ´Õ ¢âπµà“ßÊ ·≈–§«∫§ÿ¡ “¬°“√º≈‘µ„Àâª≈Õ¥¿—¬µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π HACCP (Hazard Analysis and

Critical Control Point) ª√—∫ª√ÿß‚§√ß √â“ßÕ“§“√µà“ßÊ „Àâ∂Ÿ° ÿ¢≈—°…≥–µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π GMP (Good Manufacturing Practice) ÷́Ëß∑—Èß

2 √–∫∫ ‡ªìπ¡“µ√∞“π∑’Ë ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ºŸâº≈‘µÕ“À“√ ‡æ◊ËÕ √â“ß§«“¡¡—Ëπ„®„Àâ≈Ÿ°§â“ ·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§ ¥â«¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±å∑’Ë‡ªïò¬¡§ÿ≥¿“æ ∂Ÿ° ÿ¢Õπ“¡—¬

·≈–ª≈Õ¥¿—¬

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à‡æ’¬ß·µà¡ÿàß‡πâπæ—≤π“¥â“π°“√º≈‘µ ·µà¬—ßª√—∫ª√ÿß¥â“π°“√µ≈“¥ °“√¢“¬·≈–°“√∫√‘°“√ ‚¥¬π”‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’∑à’¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ

¡“„™â„π°“√∫√‘À“√°“√¢“¬ §◊Õ√–∫∫§Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√å¡◊Õ∂◊Õ ‡æ◊ËÕ¡ÿàß‡πâπµÕ∫ πÕß§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“„Àâ –¥«° √«¥‡√Á« ∂Ÿ°µâÕß ·≈–∑—π

µàÕ§«“¡µâÕß°“√ §“¥«à“®–‡√‘Ë¡„™â„π‰µ√¡“ ∑’Ë 2 ªï 2547

      πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ßµ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß§«“¡ ”§—≠„π°“√æ—≤π“∫ÿ§≈“°√Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ‡æ‘Ë¡§«“¡√Ÿâ §«“¡ “¡“√∂ ∑—°…–µà“ßÊ ·≈–„Àâ

‡¢â“„®„π∫∑∫“∑Àπâ“∑’Ë∑’Ëµπ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ Õ’°∑—Èß¡’„®∫√‘°“√„Àâ°—∫≈Ÿ°§â“∑—Èß¿“¬„π·≈–¿“¬πÕ°∫√‘…—∑œ ‚¥¬‰¥â√—∫‡°’¬√µ‘®“° Õ“®“√¬å –Õ“¥

¢ÿ¡∑√—æ¬å ‡ªìπºŸâ„Àâ§«“¡√Ÿâ §«“¡‡¢â“„®„π¥â“π®‘µ ”π÷°·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ ·≈–Õ“®“√¬å«√¿—∑√å ¿Ÿà‡®√‘≠ „π‡√◊ËÕßæ◊Èπ∞“π¥â“π°“√º≈‘µ ·≈–

√–∫∫§ÿ≥¿“æ

¥â«¬°“√‡µ√’¬¡§«“¡æ√âÕ¡·≈–»—°¬¿“æ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ º¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ«à“ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ®–

 “¡“√∂‡æ‘Ë¡¬Õ¥¢“¬„πµ≈“¥´Õ ª√ÿß√ ∑—È ß„πª√–‡∑» ·≈–µà“ßª√–‡∑» ·≈–¢¬“¬µ≈“¥„À¡à „πµ≈“¥°“√§â“‚≈°

‡æ◊ËÕµÕ∫ πÕß§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢ÕßºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ

„πªï 2547 ‡ªìπ∑»«√√…∑’Ë 5 ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ º¡¢Õ¬◊π¬—π«à“∫√‘…—∑œæ√âÕ¡®–°â“«‰ª Ÿà°“√æ—≤π“·≈–ª√—∫ª√ÿßÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß

‡æ◊ËÕµÕ∫ πÕß§«“¡æ÷ßæÕ„®¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§µàÕ‰ª

„ππ“¡¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ º¡¢Õ¢Õ∫§ÿ≥≈Ÿ°§â“ æ—π∏¡‘µ√∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘® ·≈–ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ µ≈Õ¥®πÀπà«¬ß“πµà“ßÊ ∑’Ë„Àâ°“√ π—∫ πÿπ·≈–

§«“¡‰«â«“ß„®·°à∫√‘…—∑œ¥â«¬¥’‡ ¡Õ¡“ √«¡∑—ÈßºŸâ∫√‘À“√·≈–æπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°∑à“π∑’Ë‰¥â∑ÿà¡‡∑·√ß°“¬·√ß„® ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ”‡√Á®≈ÿ≈à«ß‰ª‰¥â

Õ¬à“ß√“∫√◊Ëπ

ª√‘≠≠“ «‘≠≠√—µπå
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
Mr. Parinya Winyarat
Chairman
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Thai economy shows signs of success and growth in 2003. As the government leaded by the Prime Minister Pol. Lt.

Col. Dr. Thaksin Shinawatra has supported industry and investment with various projects, especially the 21st Asia Pacific

Economic Cooperation (APEC), the significant activity hosted by Thai government, which achieved its objectives and

boosted investorsû confidence in Thai economy.

Food Industry is the one business that expands and grows dramatically. For the year as a whole, It is another step

in our continued improvement of its performance for greater efficiency and higher targets. The focuses of Sauce were

production lines process advancement in parallel with the service infrastructure improvement. As one of the nation

leading Food Product Companies, we are whole-heartedly concerned with the sanitary measure and hygienic quality.

Therefore, our processing lines and products are assured of the food hygiene quality standard as GMP, HACCP for the

top quality, cleanness and safety.

SAUCE not only focuses on production development, but also emphasis on customer and end-users focus by

improving marketing-sales and service activities. SAUCE have planned to use Handheld Computer Operating System, the

advanced technology to enhance the domestic sales efficiency and expect that will be effective on the second quarter

of 2004. Moreover, SAUCE realizes that the most important resource is its human resource, so we unceasingly emphasis

on developing our employees to be full potential with skills, knowledge and innovation, also to fully realize their

responsibilities and have service minds. We had the real course training by Mr. Sa-Ad Koomsap in the fields of

accountability, responsibility and consciousness and Dr. Woraphat Phuchareon, regarding the production aspect and

standard quality systems.

On the view of our preparation and potentiality, we believe SAUCE will have the impressive record in sales growth

both locally and abroad for the years ahead.

In the year 2004, the 50th Anniversary of SAUCE, I much entrust that SAUCE will continually improve the products

quality and performance for the world-class recognition in producing products and service.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to express my appreciation to our customers, end-users,

shareholders, and business partners both individuals and organizations for their sincere supports and placing their

confidence in our products and services. I would also like to thank the management and employees for their teamwork

and dedication to enhance SAUCE performance over the year.

Message from the Chairman
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πÕ°®“°π’È¬—ß∑”°“√º≈‘µº—°º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß‚¥¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÀ≈—°‰¥â·°à ≈‘Èπ®’Ë°√–ªÜÕß ≈”‰¬°√–ªÜÕß ´÷Ëß‡ªìπ°“√º≈‘µ‡æ◊ËÕ‡πâπ°“√ àßÕÕ°

‚¥¬„™âµ√“º≈‘µ¿—≥±åµ“¡§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ¡’‚√ßß“πµ—ÈßÕ¬Ÿà∑’Ë®—ßÀ«—¥≈”ª“ß

¥â«¬»—°¬¿“æ§«“¡æ√âÕ¡¢Õß°“√º≈‘µ·≈–∑’¡ß“π∫√‘À“√  àßº≈„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ª√– ∫§«“¡ ”‡√Á®·≈–¡’§«“¡‡®√‘≠‡µ‘∫‚µ‰ªÕ¬à“ß¡—Ëπ§ß

·≈–√«¥‡√Á« µ≈Õ¥®π∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠„π°“√«‘®—¬·≈–æ—≤π“º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß‡©°‡™àπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π

¡ÿàß Ÿà¡“µ√∞“π “°≈

À≈—ß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â√—∫‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬¡“µ√∞“π ISO 9002 ®“° SGS Yarsley International Certification Services ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 19

¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2543 „πªïπ’È∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â√—∫°“√√—∫√Õß√–∫∫ GMP ®“°°√–∑√«ß “∏“√≥ ÿ¢ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 12 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2544 ·≈–‰¥â√—∫°“√√—∫√Õß

√–∫∫ HACCP ®“° SGS Yarsley International Certification Services ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 29 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2544

ª√–«—µ‘§«“¡‡ªìπ¡“

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) °àÕ

°”‡π‘¥¢÷Èπ¿“¬„µâ™◊ËÕÀâ“ßÀÿâπ à«π “¡—≠π‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈‚√ßß“π‰∑¬‡∑æ√ 

‡¡◊ËÕªï æ.». 2497 ‚¥¬ π“¬„™â ·´à‚§â« ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®º≈‘µ·≈–

®”Àπà“¬‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿßÕ“À“√¿“¬„µâ‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“™◊ËÕ ç¿Ÿ‡¢“∑Õßé

¥â«¬°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë‡®√‘≠‡µ‘∫‚µ¡“‡ªìπ≈”¥—∫ π—∫µ—Èß·µàπ“¬„™â

·´à‚§â«, π“¬‰°√≈“» «‘≠≠√—µπå ®«∫®π¡“∂÷ß π“¬ ª√‘≠≠“ «‘≠≠√—µπå

‰¥â∑”°“√®—¥µ—Èß∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

¡’ ∂“π∑’Ëµ—Èß‚√ßß“πº≈‘µÕ—π∑—π ¡—¬ ≥ ®—ßÀ«—¥ ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ ∑”°“√

º≈‘µ´Õ ª√ÿß√  ´Õ æ√‘° πÈ” â¡ “¬™Ÿ°≈—Ëπ ´Õ ÀÕ¬π“ß√¡ ´Õ 

¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑» ´Õ æ√‘°º ¡¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑» ´’Õ‘Í«¢“« ·≈–´Õ ºß ¿“¬„µâ

‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“™◊ËÕ ç¿Ÿ‡¢“∑Õßé ¥â«¬‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–

Õÿª°√≥åÕ—π∑—π ¡—¬ ‰¥â√—∫§ÿ≥¿“æ¡“µ√∞“πº≈‘µ¿—≥±å

Õÿµ “À°√√¡¡“°°«à“ 50 ªï
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      In 1957 Mr. Chai Saekow established Thai Theparos Factory Rop to manufacture variety of food seasoning and

distributed them under the Golden Mountain brand  name.

Under the professional guidance of Mr. Chai Saekow and Mr. Krailas Winyarat, Golden Mountain met with

marketing success and achieved remarkable production efficiency. Since then, the companyûs management has

continually striven for excellence in the industry, and at present, under the leadership of Mr. Parinya Winyarat, Golden

Mountain is the trademark of Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited

Thai Theparos has also diversified its operations into canned fruits and vegetables at an addition factory in

Lampang province, manufacturing mainly canned lychees and longans for export

Under thoroughly professional leadership, which has established firm confidence through operational effciency and

successful marketing strategies, Thai Theparos has experienced steady growth and on going development, As a set

policy, the company has always devoted a good portion of its resources to research and development in order to

secure continual product excellence.

Towards International Standard

In last year we received ISO 9002 certification from SGS Yarsley International Certification Services as of June 19,

2000. In this year we received GMP certification from the Ministry of Public Health as of June 12, 2001 and received

HACCP certification from SGS Yarsley International Certification Services as of June 29, 2001.

Golden Mountain History
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≈—°…≥–°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®

´Õ ª√ÿß√ 
Seasoning Sauce

‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ ¢«¥ ”§—≠ §Ÿà§√—«∑ÿ°√â“π

·≈–§√—«‡√◊Õπ
A seasoning sauce çevery cuisine neededé

´Õ æ√‘°º ¡¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑»
Hot Ketchup

ç‡ºÁ¥π‘¥ À«“πÀπàÕ¬  Ÿµ√§«“¡Õ√àÕ¬„À¡à

„πÀπ÷Ëß‡¥’¬«é
A little spicy and soften sweet the unique blend of

Hot Ketchup

´Õ æ√‘°»√’√“™“
Sriraja Panich

´Õ æ√‘°‡ºÁ¥·∑â¢Õß‰∑¬ §ß‰«â´÷Ëß§«“¡°≈¡°≈àÕ¡

·∫∫¥—Èß‡¥‘¡
The symbol of Thai chilli sauce, the original
recipes bring authentic flavor to the table!

´’Õ‘Í«≠’ËªÿÉπ§‘π´—π
Kinzan Shoyo

´’Õ‘Í«∂—Ë«‡À≈◊Õß ÀÕ¡ à́“ √ ™“µ‘·∑â  ‰µ≈å≠’ËªÿÉπ

Japanese Shoyu, with the own traditional
flavor, aroma!

´Õ §Ÿà§√—«
Kitchen Sauce

´Õ ∂—Ë«‡À≈◊Õß ÀÕ¡ ÀÕ¡ Õ√àÕ¬

∂Ÿ°„®§ÿ≥ 100 %
Soy bean sauce.The fascinated taste and

delicious flavour, Kitchen Sauce,
the real choice for you.

º≈‘µ¿—≥±å·∫∫∫√√®ÿ∂ÿß
Bag Packing

´Õ æ√‘° ¢π“¥ 900 °√—¡
Chilli Sauce Size 900 g.

º≈‘µ¿—≥±å·∫∫∫√√®ÿ∂ÿß
Bag Packing

´Õ π“ß√¡ ¢π“¥ 900 °√—¡
Oyster Sauce Size 900 g.

º≈‘µ¿—≥±å·∫∫∫√√®ÿ∂ÿß
Bag Packing

´Õ ¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑» ¢π“¥ 900 °√—¡
Tomato Sauce Size 900 g.
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∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®„π°≈ÿà¡Õ“À“√·≈–‡§√◊ËÕß¥◊Ë¡ 2  “¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±å¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

1. º≈‘µ·≈–®”Àπà“¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±å‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ Õ“À“√  ¿“¬„µâ‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“ ç¿Ÿ‡¢“∑Õßé ́ ÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬´Õ ª√ÿß√  ́ Õ æ√‘°

πÈ” â¡ “¬™Ÿ°≈—Ëπ ́ Õ ¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑» ́ Õ æ√‘°º ¡¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑» ́ Õ ÀÕ¬π“ß√¡ ́ ’Õ‘Í«¢“« ́ Õ ºß·≈–´’Õ‘Í«ºß √«¡∂÷ß´Õ æ√‘° µ√“ ç»√’√“™“æ“π‘™é

·≈–´’Õ‘Í«≠’ËªÿÉπ µ√“ ç§‘π´—πé πÕ°®“°π’È¬—ßº≈‘µ¿“¬„µâ‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“¥â«¬

2. º≈‘µ·≈–®”Àπà“¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±åº≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß ¿“¬„µâ‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ́ ÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ ‡ß“– ‡ß“– Õ¥‰ â

 —∫ª–√¥ ≈‘Èπ®’Ë ·≈– ≈”‰¬ ‡ªìπµâπ

∑—Èßπ’È°“√º≈‘µ·≈–°“√®”Àπà“¬Õ¬Ÿà¿“¬„µâ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‚¥¬‰¡à¡’∫√‘…—∑¬àÕ¬ À√◊Õ ∫√‘…—∑√à«¡

‚§√ß √â“ß√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±å

      „πªï 2546 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°“√®”Àπà“¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±å∑—Èßµ≈“¥„πª√–‡∑»·≈–µ≈“¥µà“ßª√–‡∑» µ≈“¥„πª√–‡∑»§‘¥‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈– 90.31

¢Õß¬Õ¥¢“¬√«¡ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ ºŸâ§â“ àß∑—Ë«‰ª (¬’Ëªíö«) ¥‘ ‡§“π∑å ‚µ√å Àâ“ß √√æ ‘π§â“ ¿—µµ“§“√·≈–√â“πÕ“À“√ √â“π§â“¬àÕ¬ ·≈–

≈Ÿ°§â“Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ∑—Èß„π°√ÿß‡∑æœ·≈–µà“ß®—ßÀ«—¥  à«πµ≈“¥µà“ßª√–‡∑»§‘¥‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈– 9.69 ¢Õß¬Õ¥¢“¬√«¡  ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ ∫√‘…—∑ àßÕÕ°

·≈– µ—«·∑π®”Àπà“¬ ‘π§â“„πµà“ßª√–‡∑»

Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited is in the food and beverage industry as follows:-

1. We are the manufacturer and distributor of seasoning food products under çGOLDEN MOUNTAINé brand

consisting of seasoning sauce, chilli sauce, distilled vinegar, tomato ketchup, chilli & tomato sauce, oyster sauce,

fermented soy sauce and powdering sauce as well as sriraja chilli sauce under çSRIRAJA PANICHé brand and naturally

brewed japanese soy sauce under çKINZAN SHOYUé brand including house brand.

2. We are the manufacturer and distributor of canned fruits by customersû house brand for exporting which

consist of rambutan, rambutan stuffed with pineapple, lychee and longan in syrup.

Manufacture and Distribution are under our operation only without any subsidiary or associated company.

Structure of Sales Revenue

In 2003, the Company distributes all our products both domestic and export market. Domestic sales accounts for

90.31% of total sales, consists of wholesalers, discount stores, department stores, restaurants and food shops, retailers and

industry, both in Bangkok and up-country. Export sales accounts for 9.69% of total sales, consists of exporters and

distributors.

¡Ÿ≈§à“°“√®”Àπà“¬¢Õßº≈‘µ¿—≥±å : Sale Revenue
(Àπà«¬ : æ—π∫“∑ / Unit : Thousand Baht)

2546/2003 2545/2002

º≈‘µ¿—≥±å Product ®”π«π‡ß‘π √âÕ¬≈– ®”π«π‡ß‘π √âÕ¬≈–

Amount % Amount %

‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√  Seasoning food Products 1,715,140 96.42 1,612,374 96.33

º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß Canned Fruits 63,664 3.58 61,393 3.67

√«¡¡Ÿ≈§à“°“√®”Àπà“¬ Total Sales 1,778,804 100.00 1,673,767 100.00

Õ—µ√“‡æ‘Ë¡ (≈¥) ¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§à“°“√®”Àπà“¬ Increase (decrease) of total sales 6.28 5.41

Nature of Business
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°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß∑’Ë ”§—≠

„πªï 2546 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®‚¥¬ª°µ‘  ‰¡à¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„¥ Ê ∑’Ë¡’ “√– ”§—≠‡°’Ë¬«°—∫≈—°…≥–°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘® º≈‘µ¿—≥±å

°“√µ≈“¥ À√◊Õ°“√®—¥À“«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬°‡«âπ°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¥â“πº≈‘µ¿—≥±å

- ÕÕ°º≈‘µ¿—≥±å„À¡à„π°≈ÿà¡´Õ ∂—Ë«‡À≈◊Õß ‰¥â·°à ´Õ µ—Èß‚µä– ·≈– ´Õ §Ÿà§√—« ¢“¬‡©æ“–¿“¬„πª√–‡∑» ·≈–´Õ ∂—Ë«‡À≈◊ÕßÀ¡—°

¢“¬„πµ≈“¥°≈ÿà¡ À¿“æ¬ÿ‚√ª·≈–‡§√◊Õ®—°√¿æ ‡æ◊ËÕ·°âªí≠À“ 3-MCPD ∑’Ë‡¢â¡ß«¥°«à“„π À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“

- ‡æ‘Ë¡∫√√®ÿ¿—≥±å·∫∫∂ÿß¢π“¥ 900 °√—¡ (´Õ æ√‘°, ´Õ ¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑» ·≈–´Õ ÀÕ¬π“ß√¡)  ”À√—∫µ≈“¥√â“πÕ“À“√ „π‰µ√¡“ ∑’Ë 4

Significant Changes

In 2003, the Company has run its business normally. There is no any significant change related to the nature of

business, products, marketing or supply of raw materials except for the followings:

      Change in product & packaging

- Launch new products in soy bean sauce category i.e. Table Sauce and Kitchen Sauce for domestic market

and Natural Fermented Sauce for EU market.

- Add 900 gm. bag packing size (chilli sauce, tomato ketchup and oyster sauce) for food service channel in

Q4/2003.
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Food seasoning industry still gets strong impact from price dumping war among the new retailers (discount stores)

continually from the last year.

The channels of food service, food manufacturer show a good figure of growth.

Trend of food seasoning growth is better than the previous. But pricing is still the most important factor of

competition. The Company expects the total domestic market size of bht. 13,750 million.

Exporting of food seasoning (soya sauce, powder gourmet, chilly sauce, tomato ketchup, oyster sauce and

vinegar) increases from Bt. 1,557 million in 2002 to Bt. 1,610 million in 2003. Soya sauce and gourmet powder increases

for more than 8% (Export Statistics form the Customs Department)

 ¿“«–°“√·¢àß¢—π¢ÕßÕÿµ “À°√√¡
Industry and Competition

‚¥¬¿“æ√«¡ °“√∑ÿà¡µ≈“¥ µ—¥√“§“ ¢Õß∏ÿ√°‘®§â“ª≈’°

 ¡—¬„À¡à (¥‘ ‡§“π∑å ‚µ√å) ¬—ß§ß°√–∑∫µàÕµ≈“¥‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ 

„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬µàÕ‡π◊ËÕß®“°ªï 2545

™àÕß∑“ßºŸâª√–°Õ∫°“√√â“πÕ“À“√ ºŸâº≈‘µÕ“À“√‡æ◊ËÕ°“√

 àßÕÕ° ·≈– µ≈“¥Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ‡µ‘∫‚µÕ¬à“ßπà“®—∫µ“¡Õß

·π«‚πâ¡°“√‡µ‘∫‚µ¢ÕßÕÿµ “À°√√¡‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ ¥’¢÷Èπ

°«à“ªï°àÕπÀπâ“ ·µà√“§“¬—ß§ß‡ªìπªí®®—¬ ”§—≠„π°“√·¢àß¢—π

∫√‘…—∑œ§“¥«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“µ≈“¥√«¡¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ ®–‡ªìπª√–¡“≥

13,750 ≈â“π∫“∑

°“√ àßÕÕ°º≈‘µ¿—≥±å‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√  (´Õ ∂—Ë«‡À≈◊Õß, ºß

ª√ÿß√ , ´Õ æ√‘°, ´Õ ¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑», ´Õ ÀÕ¬π“ß√¡ ·≈– πÈ” â¡

 “¬™Ÿ) ‡æ‘Ë¡®“° 1,557 ≈â“π∫“∑„πªï 2545 ‡ªìπ 1,610 ≈â“π

∫“∑„πªï 2546 ‚¥¬´Õ ª√ÿß√  ´’Õ‘Í« ·≈–ºßª√ÿß√ ¡’Õ—µ√“ àß

ÕÕ°‡æ‘Ë¡°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 8 (µ—«‡≈¢®“°

 ∂‘µ‘°“√ àßÕÕ°¢Õß°√¡»ÿ≈°“°√)
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·ºπº—ß°“√®—¥Õß§å°√
Organization Chart

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
Board of Director

ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
π“¬ª√‘≠≠“ «‘≠≠√—µπå

Chairman
Mr. Parinya Winyarat

°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
π“¬ª√‘≠≠“ «‘≠≠√—µπå
Managing Director

Mr. Parinya Winyarat

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
Audit Committee

ºŸâ®—¥°“√∑—Ë«‰ª “¬°“√µ≈“¥·≈–¢“¬
π“¬®‘√– æ‘æ—≤πå‚¿§“
General Manager

(Marketing and Sales)
Mr. Chira Pipatpoka

√Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
 “¬∫—≠™’ °“√‡ß‘π

π“ß “«¡“≈’ «‘≠≠√—µπå
Deputy Managing Director

Miss Malee Winyarat

ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’
π“¬«—π™—¬ ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï«√π—π∑å
Accounting Manager

Mr. Wanchai Prasithvoranunta

ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬°“√‡ß‘π
π“ß “« ÿ≥’ «‘≠≠√—µπå

Finance Manager
Miss Sunee Winyarat

√Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
ΩÉ“¬ ”π—°ß“π “¢“

π“¬∫—≥±‘µ «‘≠≠√—µπå
Deputy Managing Director

Mr. Bandit Winyarat

√Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
 ”π—°ß“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
π“ßæ√π¿“ «‘≠≠√—µπå

Deputy Managing Director
Mrs. Pornnapa Winyarat
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§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
Board of Director

π“¬ª√‘≠≠“   «‘≠≠√—µπå ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ·≈–°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
Mr. Parinya  Winyarat Chairman of the Board and Managing Director

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ §≥–«‘∑¬“»“ µ√å∫—≥±‘µ ( “¢“‡§¡’), National Tai wan University
ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2543-ªí®®ÿ∫—π °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫¡®. ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2536-ªí®®ÿ∫—π ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2530-2535 °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 7,371,000 Àÿâπ
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -
Education Bachelor Degree in Chemistry from the National Taiwan University
Experience

2000-Present Managing Director, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1994-Present Chairman of the board, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1987-1993 Managing Director, Thai Theparos Food Products Co.,Ltd.

No. of  holding shares 7,371,000 shares
No. of shares changed -

π“ßæ√π¿“ «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ( ”π—°ß“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√)
Mrs. Pornnapa Winyarat Deputy Managing Director

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ -
ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2543-ªí®®ÿ∫—π √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2532-2536 °√√¡°“√ ∫®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 940,000 Àÿâπ
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -
Education -
Experience

1993-Present Deputy Managing Director, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1989 - 1993 Director, Thai Theparos Food Products co.,Ltd.

No. of holding shares 940,000 shares
No. of shares changed -

π“ß “«¡“≈’ «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√- “¬∫—≠™’ °“√‡ß‘π
Miss Malee Winyarat Deputy Managing Director - Finance

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®∫—≥±‘µ  “¢“°“√‡ß‘π °“√∏π“§“√, ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬√“¡§”·Àß
ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2536-ªí®®ÿ∫—π √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√- “¬∫—≠™’ °“√‡ß‘π ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2530-2536 ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’·≈–°“√‡ß‘π ∫®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 818,500 Àÿâπ
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß 170,000 Àÿâπ
Education Bachelor Degree in Business Administration (Accounting and Finance), Ramkamheang University
Experience

1993-Present Deputy Managing Director-Finance, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1987-1993 Accounting and Finance Manager, Thai Theparos Food Products Co.,Ltd.

No. of holding shares 818,500 shares
No. of shares changed 170,000 shares

π“¬∫—≥±‘µ   «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√  (ΩÉ“¬ ”π—°ß“π “¢“)
Mr. Bandit  Winyarat Deputy Managing Director(Branch Office)

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ ª√‘≠≠“»‘≈ª»“ µ√å¡À“∫—≥±‘µ  “¢“°“√®—¥°“√¡πÿ…¬å°—∫ ‘Ëß·«¥≈âÕ¡ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡™’¬ß„À¡à
ª√‘≠≠“µ√’§≥–«‘»«°√√¡»“ µ√å (‡§√◊ËÕß°≈), ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ Adamson ª√–‡∑»øî≈‘ªªîπ å

ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π
ªï 2536-ªí®®ÿ∫—π √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√, ∫¡®. ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2536-ªí®®ÿ∫—π ºŸâ®—¥°“√ “¢“≈”ª“ß ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 2,380,000 Àÿâπ
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -
Education Master of Arts Major Man and Environment Management, ChaingMai University Bachelor

Degree in Machanical Engineering from Adamson University, The Philippines
Experience

1993 - Present Deputy Managing Director, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1993 - Present Lampang Branch Manager, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.

No. of holding shares 2,380,000 shares
No. of shares changed -
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π“¬æ®πå  °Õßæÿ≤‘ °√√¡°“√
Mr. Phot  Kongputhi Director

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ «‘™“°“√∫—≠™’ A.B.I. Institute of Book-Keeper London
ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2545 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2538 - 2545 °√√¡°“√ºŸâ™à«¬°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ π‘∏‘¿—∑√≈‘´´‘Ëß ®”°—¥

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ ‰¡à¡’
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -
Education Accounting A.B.I. Institute of Book-Keeper London
Experience

2002 - Present Director, Thai Theparos Food Products, Plc.
1995 - 2002 Deputy Managing Director, Nithipat Leasing Co., Ltd.

No. of holding shares No
No. of share changed -

π“¬™”π‘ ®—π∑√å©“¬ °√√¡°“√/§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
Mr. Chamni  Janchai Director/Audit Committee Member

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ ∫—≠™’∫—≥±‘µ·≈–æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√å∫—≥±‘µ, ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å
ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2542 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
°√√¡°“√ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ ´’.‡®. ¡Õ√å·°π ®”°—¥
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ™‘‚π‰∑¬ ‡ÕÁπ®‘‡π’¬√‘Ëß ·Õπ¥å §Õπ µ√—§™—Ëπ
°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ‡Õ ∑’æ’ ·Õπ¥å ‰Õ

ªï 2536 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ ‰¡à¡’
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -
Education Bachelor Degree in Accounting and Commerce, Thammasat University
Experience

1999 -Present Audit Committee Member, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
President, C.J. Morgan Co., Ltd.
Audit Committee Chairman, Sino Thai Engineering and Construction Plc.
Director, STP and I Plc.

1993 -Present Director, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
No. of holding shares No
No. of shares changed -

º.».√«’«—≈¬å ¿‘¬‚¬æπ“°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

Miss Raweewan Piyayopanakul Independent Director/ Audit Committee Chairman
§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ ª√‘≠≠“µ√’  “¢“∫—≠™’ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å, MBA Michigan State University
ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2542 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2536 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2515 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π ºŸâ™à«¬»“ µ√“®“√¬å ª√–®”§≥–æ“≥‘™¬å»“ µ√å ·≈–°“√∫—≠™’, ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ ‰¡à¡’
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -
Education Bachelor Degree in Accounting, Thammasat University MBA,

Michigan State University
Experience

1999 - Present Audit Committee Chairman, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1993 - Present Independent Director, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1972 - Present Assistant Professor, Accounting and Commerce Faculty, Thammarsat University

No. of holding shares No
No. of shares changed -

æ≈‡√◊Õ‚∑ ∑πß »‘√‘√—ß…’ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
Vice Admiral Tanong Sirirangsri Independent Director/ Audit Committee

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ «‘∑¬“≈—¬°“√∑—æ‡√◊Õ
ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2542 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2537 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π §≥–°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√
ªï 2536 - ªí®®ÿ∫—π °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√·≈–ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√∑à“‡√◊Õ ∫¡®.»√’√“™“ Œ“√å∫Õ√å

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ ‰¡à¡’
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -
Education Royal Thai Navy College
Experience

1999 - Present Audit Committee Member, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1994 - Present Independent Director, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.
1993 - Present Managing Director, & Port Director Sriracha Harbour Plc.

No. of holding shares No
No. of shares changed -
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§≥–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√
Management Team

π“¬®‘√–  æ‘æ—≤πå‚¿§“ ºŸâ®—¥°“√∑—Ë«‰ª ( “¬°“√µ≈“¥·≈–¢“¬)
Mr. Chira Pipatpoka General Manager (Marketing and Sales)

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√å¡À“∫—≥±‘µ  ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

«‘»«°√√¡»“ µ√å∫—≥±‘µ  ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥å¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2542-ªí®®ÿ∫—π ºŸâ®—¥°“√∑—Ë«‰ª “¬°“√µ≈“¥·≈–¢“¬ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

ªï 2540-2542 √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ∫√‘…—∑ ÕÕæµ‘§ ·§«√å ®”°—¥

ªï 2536-2540 ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬Õ“«ÿ‚   ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ ‰¡à¡’

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -

Education Master of Business Administration (MBA), Thammasat University

Bechelor of Engineering, Chulalongkorn University

Experience

1999-Present General Manager (Marketing and Sales), Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.

1997-1999 Vice Chairman Opticsquare Co.,Ltd.

1993-1997 Senior Production Manager, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.

No. of  holding shares No

No. of shares changed -

π“¬«—π™—¬ ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï«√π—π∑å ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’
Mr. Wanchai Prasithvoranunta ACCOUNTING MANAGER

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®∫—≥±‘µ (‡°’¬√µ‘π‘¬¡Õ—π¥—∫ 2) ¡À“«‘∑¬“ ÿ‚¢∑—¬∏√√¡“∏‘√“™

ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2537-ªí®®ÿ∫—π ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’ ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 500,000 Àÿâπ

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -

Education Bachelor Degree in Business Administration (Second Class Honor),

Sukhothai Thammathirat University

Experience

1994-Present Accounting Manager, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.

No. of  holding shares 500,000 shares

No. of shares changed -

π“ß “« ÿ≥’ «‘≠≠√—µπå ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬°“√‡ß‘π
Miss Sunee Winyarat Finance Manager

§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ Ÿß ÿ¥ ‡»√…∞»“ µ√å∫—≥±‘µ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬√“§”·Àß

ª√– ∫°“√≥å∑”ß“π

ªï 2537-ªí®®ÿ∫—π ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬°“√‡ß‘π ∫¡®.‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 777,000 Àÿâπ

®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß -

Education Bechelor Degree in Economics, Ramkamheang University

Experience

1994-Present Finance Manager, Thai Theparos Food Products Plc.

No. of  holding shares 777,000 shares

No. of shares changed -
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√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à : ≥ «—πª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ §√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2546 «—π∑’Ë 25 ‡¡…“¬π 2546
As of the Ordinary Shareholders Meeting No. 1/2003 on 25 April 2003

√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ®”π«πÀÿâπ √âÕ¬≈–¢Õß®”π«πÀÿâπ∑—ÈßÀ¡¥

Major Shareholders Shares (%) of Total Share

1. °≈ÿà¡µ√–°Ÿ≈«‘≠≠√—µπå 23,827,100 66.19

WINYARAT FAMILY

2. °≈ÿà¡µ√–°Ÿ≈ µ—Èß«‘™“™“≠ 1,519,200 4.22

TANGWICHACHAN FAMILY

3. ∫®°. °√ÿß‡∑æª√–°—π™’«‘µ 1,067,040 2.97

Bangkok Life Insurance Co, Ltd.

4. UBS AG SINGAPORE BRANCH 1,041,800 2.89

5. π . π‘µ¬“  Õ“¿√≥å∑—»π’¬å 739,900 2.06

Ms. Nittaya  Aporntasanee

6. π“¬«—π™—¬ ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï«√π—π∑å 500,000 1.39

Mr. Wanchai  Prasithvoranunta

7. π“ß«‘‰≈æ√   ÿ¿“æ—≤πå 450,000 1.25

Ms. Vilaiporn  Supaphat

8. ∫¡®. °√ÿß‡∑æª√–°—π¿—¬ 432,800 1.20

Bangkok Insurance PLC.

9. π“ßªí∑¡“ ‡»√…∞Õπÿ°Ÿ≈ 420,000 1.17

Ms. Pattama Sethanukul

10. ∫®°. °√’π ªÕ√åµ (ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬) 386,100 1.07

Green Sport (Thailand) Co.Ltd.

√«¡ / Total 30,383,940 84.40

√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à
Major Shareholders
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°“√®—¥°“√
Management

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√
∫√‘…—∑¡’§≥–°√√¡°“√∑—Èß ‘Èπ 3 ™ÿ¥

1). §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ §≥–°√√¡°“√ 8 ∑à“π
1. π“¬ª√‘≠≠“  «‘≠≠√—µπå ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√·≈–°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
2. π“¬∫—≥±‘µ  «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ - ΩÉ“¬ ”π—°ß“π “¢“
3. π. .¡“≈’  «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ -  “¬∫—≠™’ °“√‡ß‘π
4. π“ßæ√π¿“  «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
5. π“¬æ®πå  °Õßæÿ≤‘ °√√¡°“√
6. π“¬™”π‘  ®—π∑√å©“¬ °√√¡°“√ ·≈– °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
7. º». √«’«—≈¬å  ¿‘¬‚¬æπ“°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ·≈– ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
8. æ≈‡√◊Õ‚∑∑πß  »‘√‘√—ß…’ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ·≈– °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
Õ”π“®Àπâ“∑’Ë¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
1. °”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
2. ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡«—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å·≈–¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ µ≈Õ¥®π¡µ‘¢Õß∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¥â«¬§«“¡ ◊́ËÕ —µ¬å ÿ®√‘µ·≈–√–¡—¥√–«—ß

√—°…“º≈ª√–‚¬™πå¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
2). §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ §≥–°√√¡°“√ 4 ∑à“π ¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È
1. π“¬ª√‘≠≠“  «‘≠≠√—µπå ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√·≈–°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
2. π“¬∫—≥±‘µ  «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√-ΩÉ“¬ ”π—°ß“π “¢“
3. π. .¡“≈’  «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ -  “¬∫—≠™’ °“√‡ß‘π
4. π“ßæ√π¿“  «‘≠≠√—µπå √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
Õ”π“®Àπâ“∑’Ë¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„Àâ¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ·≈–¡’§«“¡‡¢â¡·¢Áß∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘® ¡’°“√¢¬“¬µ—«∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘® ·≈–
∫√‘À“√°“√≈ß∑ÿπ µ“¡·π«π‚¬∫“¬¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑—Èß°“√∫√‘À“√°“√‡ß‘π ·≈–°“√°≈—Ëπ°√Õß‡√◊ËÕßµà“ßÊ ∑’Ë®–π”‡ πÕ§≥–
°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑æ‘®“√≥“·≈–¥”‡π‘π°“√Õ◊ËπÊµ“¡∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡Õ∫À¡“¬

Management Structure
Thai Theparos Food Products has three sets of committee as follow :-

1) Board of Director consists of  8 persons :
1. Mr. Parinya  Winyarat Chairman of the Board and Managing Director
2. Mr. Bandit  Winyarat Deputy Managing Director - Branch Manager
3. Miss Malee  Winyarat Deputy Managing Director - Finance
4. Mrs. Pornnapa  Winyarat Deputy Managing Director
5. Mr. Pot  Gongput Director
6. Mr. Chamni  Janchai Director and Audit Committee Member
7. Asst. Prof. Raweewan  Piyayopanakul Independent Director and Audit Committee Chairman
8. Vice Admiral Tanong  Sirirangsri Independent Director and Audit Committee Member
Board of directorûs Duties and Responsibilities
1. To set up companyûs policy
2. Manager companyûs objective and regulation include the resolve of shareholder meeting with honestly and

carefully of companyûs benefit
2) Board of Management Director consist of 4 persons as follows
1. Mr. Parinya  Winyarat Chairman of the Board and Managing Director
2. Mr. Bandit  Winyarat Deputy Managing Director - Branch Manager
3. Miss Malee  Winyarat Deputy Managing Director- Finance
4. Mrs. Pornnapa  Winyarat Deputy Managing Director
Board of Management Directorûs Duties and Responsibilities

To oversight companyûs efficiency Corporate Governance and business strength, the business expansion and
investment in accordance with the Board of Directors policies. To look after financial management and screening other
issues that will be proposed to the Board of Directors for determination and also operate other assignment from the Board
of Directors.
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3). §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ §≥–°√√¡°“√ 3 ∑à“π ¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

1. º». √«’«—≈¬å  ¿‘¬‚¬æπ“°ÿ≈ ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

2. π“¬™”π‘  ®—π∑√å©“¬ °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

3. æ≈‡√◊Õ‚∑∑πß  »‘√‘√—ß…’ °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

Õ”π“®Àπâ“∑’Ë¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

1. √“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π∫—≠™’ ‡æ’¬ßæÕ·≈–‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥â

2. √–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ °“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π ª√– “πß“π°—∫ºŸâµ√«® Õ∫∫—≠™’

3. ¥Ÿ·≈‰¡à„Àâ‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå√–À«à“ß∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‚¬ß°—π

4. °“√„Àâ∫√‘…—∑ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß

5.  Õ∫∑“πÀ≈—°∞“π°“√‰µà «π¿“¬„π ‡¡◊ËÕ¡’¢âÕ ß —¬À√◊Õ —ππ‘…∞“π«à“Õ“®¡’°“√∑ÿ®√‘µ À√◊Õ¡’ ‘Ëßº‘¥ª°µ‘À√◊Õ¡’§«“¡∫°æ√àÕß ”§—≠„π

√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ·≈–π”‡ πÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑æ‘®“√≥“µàÕ‰ª

6. °“√§—¥‡≈◊Õ° ·≈–‡ πÕ·µàßµ—ÈßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ æ√âÕ¡∑—Èß§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’ µ≈Õ¥®π°“√·µàßµ—Èß ∂Õ¥∂Õπ‚¬°¬â“¬

À√◊Õ‡≈‘°®â“ßºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π

7. ®—¥∑”√“¬ß“π°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‚¥¬‡ªî¥‡º¬‰«â„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï ́ ÷Ëß≈ßπ“¡‚¥¬ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√

µ√«® Õ∫

8. °“√æ‘®“√≥“√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ·ºπß“π ·≈–·π«∑“ß°“√µ√«® Õ∫ √«¡∑—Èß°“√ª√–‡¡‘π º≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π

¥â“πµà“ßÊ ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑µ“¡«‘∏’°“√ ·≈–¡“µ√∞“π∑’Ë¬Õ¡√—∫‚¥¬∑—Ë«‰ª

9. ¿“√°‘®Õ◊ËπÊ µ“¡∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑°”Àπ¥ À√◊Õ¡Õ∫À¡“¬‡ªìπ°“√‡©æ“–À√◊Õ°ÆÀ¡“¬°”Àπ¥

3) Audit Committee consist of  3 persons as follows

1. Prof. Raweewan  Piyayopanakul Audit Committee Chairman

2. Mr. Chamni  Janchai Audit Committee Member

3. Vice Admiral Tanong  Sirirangsri Audit Committee Member

Audit Committee Duties and Responsibilities

1. Oversee the companyûs financial reporting process which must be correct, sufficient, and credible, in

conformity with generally accepted accounting principles

2. Ensure the company to have internal control system with adequate and effective and coordinate with the

external and internal auditors.

3. Ensure the company not to engage in any activities which may cause conflict of interest between the

company or subsidiaries and connected persons.

4. Ensure the company to follow all the relevant regulations and laws.

5. Ensure the company to review the finding of any internal investigation into matters where there is suspected

fraud or irregularities, or a failure of internal control systems. It should then report the matter to

the Board of Directors.

6. Select and offer to the Board of Director concening auditor appointment including auditorûs fee as well as

appoint,deposition,transfer and discharge of internal audit manager.

7. Prepare the Audit Committeeûs Report signed by the audit committee chairman which is disclosed in the

annual report.

8. Consider in the internal audit system, internal audit plan,and the scope of audit  including the evaluation

of internal audit and other company operation in conformity with the method and generally accepted standard.

9. Consider in the other matters as defined by the Board of Directors or by the law.
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°“√ √√À“§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’§≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑®–‡ªìπºŸâ‡ πÕ™◊ËÕ∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘‡À¡“– ¡∑’Ë®–‡ªìπ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ µàÕ∑’Ë

ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‡æ◊ËÕæ‘®“√≥“Õπÿ¡—µ‘

°“√°”Àπ¥ —¥ à«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«·∑πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·µà≈–°≈ÿà¡ ‰¡à¡’

µ“¡¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√®”π«π‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ 5 §π ·≈–°√√¡°“√‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“°÷ËßÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«π

°√√¡°“√∑—ÈßÀ¡¥µâÕß¡’∂‘Ëπ∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ °“√‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√„Àâ°√–∑”‚¥¬∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ§πÀπ÷Ëß¡’§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡∑à“°—∫Àπ÷Ëß

ÀÿâπµàÕÀπ÷Ëß‡ ’¬ß ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπµâÕßÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß¥â«¬§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ ®–·∫àß§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß·°à§π„¥À√◊Õ§≥–„¥¡“°πâÕ¬‡æ’¬ß„¥‰¡à‰¥â „π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠

ª√–®”ªï∑ÿ°§√—Èß „Àâ°√√¡°“√ÕÕ°®“°µ”·ÀπàßÀπ÷Ëß„π “¡ °√√¡°“√∑’Ë®–µâÕßÕÕ°®“°µ”·Àπàß„πªï·√°·≈–ªï∑’Ë Õß∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·ª√ ¿“æ‡ªìπ

∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π„Àâ®—∫ ≈“°°—π«à“ºŸâ„¥®–ÕÕ°  à«πªïÀ≈—ßÊ µàÕ‰ª „Àâ°√√¡°“√§π∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà„πµ”·Àπàßπ“π∑’Ë ÿ¥‡ªìπºŸâÕÕ°®“°µ”·Àπàß°√√¡°“√ºŸâÕÕ°®“°

µ”·Àπàßπ’È®–‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß„Àâ‡¢â“√—∫µ”·ÀπàßÕ’°°Á‰¥â∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπÕ“®≈ß¡µ‘„Àâ°√√¡°“√§π„¥ÕÕ°®“°µ”·Àπàß°àÕπ∂÷ß§√“«ÕÕ°µ“¡«“√–‰¥â¥â«¬

§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ 3 „π 4 ¢Õß®”π«πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ´÷Ëß¡“ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß·≈–¡’Àÿâππ—∫√«¡°—π‰¥â‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“°÷ËßÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ

‚¥¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑’Ë¡“ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß

§à“µÕ∫·∑πºŸâ∫√‘À“√

§à“µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π

„πªï 2546  ∫√‘…—∑œ ®à“¬§à“µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π„Àâ·°àºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑—Èß 9 ∑à“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¥—ßπ’È

§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ 8 √“¬ (∫”‡ÀπÁ®°√√¡°“√) = 4,000,000.00 ∫“∑

§à“µÕ∫·∑π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ 3 √“¬ = 420,000.00 ∫“∑

µÕ∫·∑πºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑—Èß ‘Èπ 9 √“¬ = 14,484,445.00 ∫“∑**

(¬°‡«âπºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’·≈–ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬°“√‡ß‘π)

** (ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ ‚∫π—  ·≈–∫”‡ÀπÁ®°√√¡°“√)

Recruitment of Board of Directors

We do not have the nominating committee. The Board of Directors will propose the qualified person to the

Shareholders Meeting for approval.

There is no limit on percentage of the directorsû representatives in each of shareholdersû groups.

As required by our regulation, Board of Directors consist of directors which not less than five persons and half of

total directors have domicile in Thailand. The Board of Directors Election have been acted by the Shareholders Meeting.

The shareholder has right to vote only on time (one share one vote). Every shareholder has to vote one person with all

of his votes, which cannot separate any to other persons or other groups. In the General Shareholders Meeting, 1/3 of

the directors have to be retired by rotation. The directors of the public company limited have to be retired in the first and

second year by random procedure, and the coming years, the directors who are entitled for the longest period have

retired by rotation. The retired directors can be re-elected for another period. The Shareholders Meeting may vote any of

directors for retirement before their term ending by the votes not less than 3/4 of total shareholders attending in the meeting

and have the right to vote of which the total shares not less than half of total shareholders.

Management Remuneration

Remuneration in money form

For the year 2003, the Company has paid the remuneration in money form to all 9 members of the Management

as follows :

Remuneration for 8 directors = Baht 4,000,000.00

Remuneration for 3 members of the Audit Committee = Baht 420,000.00

Remuneration for 9 members of the Management = Baht 14,484,445.00 **

(Excluding Accounting Manager and Finance Manager)

** comprise of salary, bonus and remuneration
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™◊ËÕ∫√‘…—∑ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”π—°ß“π„À≠à 208 À¡Ÿà 6 ∂ππ∑â“¬∫â“π µ”∫≈∑â“¬∫â“π Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥ ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10280

‚∑√»—æ∑å 0-2703-4444 ‚∑√ “√ 0-2387-1163

www.goldenmountainsauce.com

 “¢“ 1 162/1 À¡Ÿà 2 ∂ππ∫â“πøÉÕπ-·¡à∑– µ”∫≈™¡æŸ Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥ ≈”ª“ß 52000

‚∑√»—æ∑å (054) 251-149, 251-005 ‚∑√ “√ (054) 251-138

 “¢“ 2 469/16-17 ∂πππ“ß≈‘Èπ®’Ë ·¢«ß™àÕßππ∑√’ ‡¢µ¬“ππ“«“ °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10120

‚∑√»—æ∑å 0-2285-3475, 0-2285-3083, 0-2678-1200-1  ‚∑√ “√ 0-2285-3085

«—π°àÕµ—Èß æ.». 2497

‡ªìπÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å®¥∑–‡∫’¬π 20 ¡°√“§¡ 2538

∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ 600 ≈â“π∫“∑

™”√–·≈â« 360 ≈â“π∫“∑

∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 60,000,000 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑

∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·≈–‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â« Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 36,000,000 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑

®”π«πæπ—°ß“π  ”π—°ß“π„À≠à 730 §π  “¢“≈”ª“ß 72 §π

√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’ 1 ¡°√“§¡ - 31 ∏—π«“§¡

∫ÿ§§≈Õâ“ßÕ‘ßÕ◊Ëπ °. π“¬∑–‡∫’¬πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å

∫√‘…—∑ »Ÿπ¬å√—∫Ω“°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å (ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬) ®”°—¥

62 Õ“§“√µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ™—Èπ 4, 6-7

∂ππ√—™¥“¿‘‡…° ·¢«ß§≈Õß‡µ¬ ‡¢µ§≈Õß‡µ¬ °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10110

‚∑√»—æ∑å 0-229-3800, 0-2654-5599 ‚∑√ “√ 0-2359-1259

¢. ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’

π“¬ ÿæ®πå  ‘ßÀå‡ πàÀå ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬πºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ‡≈¢∑’Ë 2826 À√◊Õ

π“¬π‘√—π¥√å ≈’≈“‡¡∏«—≤πå ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬πºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ‡≈¢∑’Ë 2316 À√◊Õ

π“ß “« ¡∫Ÿ√≥å »ÿ¿»‘√‘¿‘≠‚≠ ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬πºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ‡≈¢∑’Ë 3731 À√◊Õ

π“¬≥√ß§å À≈—°∞“π ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬πºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ‡≈¢∑’Ë 4700

∫√‘…—∑ ‡§æ’‡ÕÁ¡®’ ¿Ÿ¡‘‰™¬  Õ∫∫—≠™’ ®”°—¥

™—Èπ 21 Õ“§“√‡ÕÁ¡‰æ√å∑“«‡«Õ√å ‡≈¢∑’Ë 195 ∂ππ “∑√„µâ

·¢«ß¬“ππ“«“ ‡¢µ “∏√ °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10120

‚∑√»—æ∑å 0-2677-2000 ‚∑√ “√ 0-2677-2222

§. ∑’Ëª√÷°…“°ØÀ¡“¬

∫√‘…—∑ ∫√√®ß ·Õπ¥å«‘∑¬“ ≈Õ«å ÕÕøøî» ®”°—¥

Õ“§“√«Õ≈≈å µ√’∑∑“«‡«Õ√å ™—Èπ 9

‡≈¢∑’Ë 33/35 ∂ππ ÿ√‘«ß»å ‡¢µ∫“ß√—° °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10500

‚∑√»—æ∑å 0-2236-2334 ‚∑√ “√ 0-236-3916

ª√–‡¿∑°‘®°“√·≈–≈—°…≥–°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π

¥”‡π‘π°‘®°“√‡ªìπºŸâº≈‘µ·≈–®”Àπà“¬ ´Õ ª√ÿß√  ´Õ æ√‘° ´Õ ¡–‡¢◊Õ‡∑» ´Õ ÀÕ¬π“ß√¡ πÈ” â¡ “¬™Ÿ°≈—Ëπ ·≈–´’Õ‘Í«¢“«

¿“¬„µâ‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“ µ√“ ç¿Ÿ‡¢“∑Õßé ·≈–µ√“ ç»√’√“™“æ“π‘™é ‚¥¬‚√ßß“π∑’Ë®—ßÀ«—¥ ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ ®–º≈‘µ‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ 

‚√ßß“π∑’Ë®—ßÀ«—¥≈”ª“ß ®–º≈‘µ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫·≈–º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß

¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∫√‘…—∑
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Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited

Name of Company Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited

Head office 208 Moo 6 Taiban Rd., Taibon Sub-District Muang District, Samutprakarn

Thailand 10280

Tel. 66-2703-4444 Fax. 66-2387-1163 www.goldenmountainsauce.com

Branch 1 162/1 Moo 2, Barn Forn-Mae Ta Rd., Champoo Sub-District,

Muang District, Lampong Province 52000

Tel. (054) 251-149, 251-005 Fax. (054) 251-138

Branch 2 469/16-17 Nang Linchee Rd., Chong Nontrl,Yannawa, Bangkok 10120

Tel. 66-2285-3475, 66-2285-3083, 66-2678-1200-1 Fax. 66-2285-3085

Estabished 1954

Listing date 20 January 1995

Registered Capital 600 Millon Baht

Paid 360 Millon Baht

Registered Share Capital 60,000,000  shares of 10 Baht each

Issued and paid up Capital 36,000,000  shares of 10 Baht each

Number of Staff Head office 730 Branch Lampang 72

Fiscal Year 1 January - 31 December

Other Reference A. Register

Stock Exchange of Thailand

62 The Exchange of Thailand Building, 4,6-7th Floor, Rachadapisek Rd.,

Klongtoey, Bangkok 10110

Tel. 66-2229-3800, 66-2654-5599 Fax. 66-22359-1259

B. Auditor

Mr. Supot Singhasaneh CPA Registration Number 2826 or

Mr. Nirand Lilamethwat CPA Registration Number 2316 or

Ms. Soomboon Supasiripinyo CPA Registration Number 3731 or

Mr. Narong Luktharn CPA Registration Number 4700

KPMG Phoomchai Audit Limited

21st-22nd Floor Empire Tower 195 south Sathon Road. Yannawa,

Sathorn, Bangkok 10120

Tel. 66-2677-2000 Fax. 66-2677-2222

C. Law Consultant

Bunchong & Vidhya Law Office Ltd, Wall Street Tower Bldg., 9 Fl.,

33/35 Siriwongse Rd,Bangkok 10500

Tel. 66-2236-2334 Fax. 66-2236-3916

Nature of Business
Manufacturer of Seasoning sauces, Chilli sauce, Tomato Ketchup, Oyster sauce, Distilled Vinegar and

Fermented Soy Sauce under çGolden  Mountainé and çSriraja Paniché brand. Seasoning sauces are manufactured

in Samutprakarn factory while raw materials and canned fruits are manufactured in Lampong factory.

Coporate Information
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°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡≈Áß‡ÀÁπ§«“¡ ”§—≠„π°“√ àß‡ √‘¡°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√ (Corporate Governance) ®÷ß°àÕµ—Èß·ºπ°

µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π¢÷Èπ„πªï 2544 ·≈–‰¥âπ”π‚¬∫“¬·π«∑“ßªØ‘∫—µ‘∑’Ë¥’¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ¡“„™â‡ªìπ·π«∑“ß„π°“√æ—≤π“°“√

°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√„Àâ‡°‘¥§«“¡‚ª√àß„  ·≈– √â“ß§«“¡¡—Ëπ„®„Àâ°—∫ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ¬‘Ëß¢÷Èπ

°“√¥Ÿ·≈‡√◊ËÕß°“√„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π
∫√‘…—∑¡’¡“µ√°“√¥Ÿ·≈‡√◊ËÕß°“√„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π ‚¥¬®–‰¡à‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π°àÕπ°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬ “√ π‡∑»µàÕ “∏“√≥™π‚¥¬ºŸâ∫√‘À“√µâÕß

√“¬ß“π°“√´◊ÈÕ¢“¬·≈–°“√∂◊Õ§√ÕßÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ∑ÿ°§√—Èß∑’Ë¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß ·≈–¡’¢âÕÀâ“¡ºŸâ∫√‘À“√´◊ÈÕ¢“¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬å¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ „π™à«ß°àÕπ·≈–

À≈—°°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈µàÕ “∏“√≥™π 1 ‡¥◊Õπ ·≈–À≈—ß°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ 2  —ª¥“Àå ́ ÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑‰¥âπ”·π«∑“ßªØ‘∫—µ‘∑’Ë¥’¢Õß ”π—°ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√

°”°—∫À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ¡“∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘Õ¬à“ß‡§√àß§√—¥

°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π
∫√‘…—∑¡’¡“µ√°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π·≈–°“√µ‘¥µ“¡°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√°“√¥—ß°≈à“« ‚¥¬¡’«—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ·πà„®«à“√“¬ß“π

∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë· ¥ßµàÕ “∏“√≥™π¡’§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß ‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥â °“√∫√‘À“√∑√—æ¬å ‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπ‰ªÕ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕß™Õ∫∏√√¡ ·≈–∏ÿ√°√√¡µà“ßÊ

¥”‡π‘π‰ªÕ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕßµ“¡¢—ÈπµÕπ∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫Õπÿ¡—µ‘®“°ºŸâ∫√‘À“√

·ºπ°µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑”Àπâ“∑’ËÕ¬à“ß‡ªìπÕ‘ √–„π°“√µ√«® Õ∫·≈–ª√–‡¡‘πª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ¢Õß√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ·≈–„Àâ§”

·π–π”‡æ◊ËÕª√—∫ª√ÿß°“√∑”ß“π √«¡∑—Èß°“√ª√– “πß“π°—∫ºŸâ∫√‘À“√„π°“√‡ πÕ·π«∑“ßªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß„π¥â“πµà“ßÊ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

Corporate  Governance
The Board of Directors and management of Thaitheparos Food Product Public Company Limited have improved

corporate governance by establishing the Internal Audit Division in March 2000 for increasing transparency and accountability

to shareholders, improving the supervision of the companyûs policies and activities, and adopting the best practice of the

Stock Exchange of Thailandûs guidelines.

Inside Information Rules and Practices
Our inside information rules and practices are not disclosed inside information before the information to be

disclosed to public which the management have to report the company securities movement in management accounts

in every movement as well. the management are forbidden to trade all of their accounts 1 month before and 2 weeks

after the information is disclosed and made to public. The company is strictly perform according to inside trading

practices of the Securities and Stock Exchange Commission.

Internal control
The company maintains an internal control structure and monitors that structure to ensure that the companyûs

operations comply with established policies and procedures. The objectives of the internal control structure are to provide

reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the integrity and reliability of financial statements, protect asset from

unauthorized use or disposition, and ensure that transactions are executed in accordance with the authorization

management.

The companyûs Internal Audit Division is the independent monitors and assesses the effectiveness of internal controls

and recommends improvements. They also coordinate with the management to develop and  administer procedures to

measure, monitor and control risks.

°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π
Internal Control
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‡√’¬π  ∑à“πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‰¥â√—∫°“√·µàßµ—Èß®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 19

¡’π“§¡ 2542 ́ ÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬§≥–°√√¡°“√¿“¬πÕ°·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– √«¡ 3 ∑à“π ‚¥¬¡’ºŸâ™à«¬»“ µ√“®“√¬å √«’«—≈¬å  ¿‘¬‚¬æπ“°ÿ≈

‡ªìπª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‚¥¬¡’ æ≈‡√◊Õ‚∑ ∑πß »‘√‘√—ß…’ ·≈– π“¬™”π‘ ®—π∑√å©“¬ ‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

„π√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡√«¡ 4 §√—Èß‚¥¬‰¥â¡’°“√∑∫∑«π

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“  ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√√“¬ß“π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√√—∫∑√“∫‡ªìπ√–¬– ´÷Ëß§≥–

°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â„Àâ§”ª√÷°…“·≈–¢âÕ‡ πÕ·π–„π‡√◊ËÕß∑’ËΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√µâÕß°“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«à“°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¢Õß√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546

¡’°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¿“¬„µâ√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë¥’ ‡æ’¬ßæÕ ·≈–‡À¡“– ¡ ‰¡àæ∫«à“¡’‡Àµÿ°“√≥å„¥∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ´÷ËßÕ“®°àÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥º≈°√–

∑∫∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠µàÕ°“√ªÆ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

º». √«’«—≈¬å  ¿‘¬‚¬æπ“°ÿ≈

ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

20 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2547

To : The Shareholders of Thai  Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited

The Audit Committee of Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited has been appointed by the Board

of Directors Meeting on March 19, 1999. The Committee consists of director and independent directors, total of three

persons namely: Asst. Prof. Rawewan Peyayopanakul, the Chairman of Audit Committee, Vice Admiral Tanong Sirirangsri,

and Mr. Chamni Janchai, the member of Audit Committee.

During the accounting period for the year ended December 31, 2003, the Audit Committee has called for 4

meetings to review the quarterly financial statement of the Company. The Management has reported the Companyûs

operation result consecutively. The Audit Committee has been giving advice and recommendation as per the Managementûs

requirement.

In our opinion, the operation of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2003 has been processed under

the good, sufficient and appropriate internal controlling system. We do not find any event which may significant effect

the Company operation.

Asst. Prof. Rawewan Piyayopanakul

The Chairman of Audit Committee

February 20, 2004

√“¬ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
Audit Committeeûs Report
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§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®

1. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®·≈–°“√‡¡◊Õß

‡π◊ËÕß®“°º≈‘µ¿—≥±å¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‡ªìπ ‘π§â“∫√‘‚¿§„π™’«‘µª√–®”«—π ®÷ß‰¡à¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®·≈–°“√‡¡◊Õß·µàÕ¬à“ß„¥

2. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß°ØÀ¡“¬·≈–√–‡∫’¬∫√“™°“√

∫√‘…—∑œ ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡°ØÀ¡“¬·≈–√–‡∫’¬∫√“™°“√‰¡à«à“®–‡ªìπ„π¥â“π ¿“æ·«¥≈âÕ¡Õ¬Ÿà¿“¬„µâ°“√§«∫§ÿ¡ ‘π§â“¡“µ√∞“π

Õÿµ “À°√√¡°“√§«∫§ÿ¡Õ“À“√·≈–¬“ ‡ªìπµâπ ∂÷ß·¡â«à“∫“ß§√—Èß√—∞Õ“®ª√–°“»„Àâ ‘π§â“ª√–‡¿∑π’È‡ªìπ ‘π§â“§«∫§ÿ¡√“§“°Á¡‘‰¥â

 àßº≈°√–∑∫µàÕ ∫√‘…—∑œ ∑—Èßπ’È‡æ√“–√“§“ ‘π§â“¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ Õ¬Ÿà„π√–¥—∫√“§“¡“µ√∞“π

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

®“°Õ¥’µ∑’Ëºà“π¡“ ∫√‘…—∑œ¬—ß‰¡à‡§¬ª√– ∫ªí≠À“¥â“π°“√‡ß‘π·µàÕ¬à“ß„¥ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’·ºπ°“√¢¬“¬ ÷́Ëß‰¥â‡µ√’¬¡‰«â≈à«ßÀπâ“‡ ¡Õ‡ß‘π∑ÿπ·≈–

 ¿“æ§≈àÕßÕ¬Ÿà„π‡°≥±å∑’Ë¥’¡“° ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫Õÿµ “À°√√¡ª√–‡¿∑Õ◊ËπÊ À√◊Õ·¡â·µà„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ª√–‡¿∑‡¥’¬«°—π

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√µ≈“¥ °“√®—¥®”Àπà“¬·≈–§Ÿà·¢àß¢—π

„πº≈‘µ¿—≥±å‡¥‘¡ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√°√–®“¬ ‘π§â“ Ÿà¡◊ÕºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§√“¬¬àÕ¬„Àâ¡“°∑’Ë ÿ¥ ¥—ßπ—Èπ ®÷ß‡ªìπ°“√°√–®“¬ ‘π§â“

¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰ª Ÿàµ≈“¥´÷Ëß¡’§«“¡À≈“°À≈“¬¡“°¢÷Èπ

∫√‘…—∑œ „™â™àÕß∑“ß°“√®—¥®”Àπà“¬∑—Èß∑“ßµ√ß §◊Õ®”Àπà“¬·°àºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§‚¥¬µ√ßºà“π√∂‡ √‘¡‡ß‘π ¥ ¿—µµ“§“√ Àâ“ß √√æ ‘π§â“ ·≈–∑“ßÕâÕ¡

‚¥¬ºà“π¬’Ëªíô« ®”π«π°«à“ 2,000 √“¬ ®÷ß‰¡à¡’ªí≠À“¥â“π°“√®—¥®”Àπà“¬·µàÕ¬à“ß‰√ √«¡∑—Èß‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“ ç¿Ÿ‡¢“∑Õßé ÷́Ëß‡ªìπ∑’Ë¬Õ¡√—∫®“°

ºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§π“π°«à“ 40 ªï ®÷ß∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§«“¡‰¥â‡ª√’¬∫‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫§Ÿà·¢àß

ªí®®—¬Õ◊Ëπ Ê ∑’ËÕ“®¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ°“√µ—¥ ‘π„®≈ß∑ÿπ

¢âÕæ‘æ“∑∑“ß°ØÀ¡“¬

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’¢âÕæ‘æ“∑∑“ß°ØÀ¡“¬

æ—π∏–ºŸ°æ—π„π°“√ÕÕ°Àÿâπ„πÕπ“§µ

„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡„À≠à«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ §√—Èß∑’Ë 2/2536 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 11 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π  2536 ·≈–§√—Èß∑’Ë  3/2536  ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 28 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π

2536 ‰¥â¡’¡µ‘¡Õ∫Õ”π“®„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√π”Àÿâπ∑’ËÕÕ°„À¡à∑’Ë‡À≈◊Õ®”π«π 34,8000,000 Àÿâπ ÕÕ°‡ πÕ¢“¬·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ °”Àπ¥√“§“Àÿâπ

∑’Ë®–ÕÕ°®”Àπà“¬ ·≈–°“√™”√–‡ß‘π µ≈Õ¥®π°”Àπ¥À≈—°‡°≥±å«‘∏’°“√ ‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢µà“ß Ê ∑ÿ°ª√–°“√‰¥âµ“¡§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡ ∑—Èßπ’È‚¥¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘

„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡°ØÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß

„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡„À≠à«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ §√—Èß∑’Ë 4/2536 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 11 °—π¬“¬π 2536 ‰¥â¡’¡µ‘„Àâ·ª≈ß ¿“æ‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π

®”°—¥ ·≈–®“°°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ§√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2537 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 28 ¡°√“§¡ 2537 ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‰¥â¡’¡µ‘„Àâπ”Àÿâπ®”π«π 10,800,000

Àÿâπ‡ πÕ¢“¬µàÕª√–™“™π ‚¥¬¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ëµ√“‰«âÀÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ §ß‡À≈◊ÕÀÿâπÕÕ°„À¡à®”π«π 24,000,000  Àÿâπ

π‚¬∫“¬°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„πÕ—µ√“‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 50 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘„π·µà≈–ªï ‚¥¬®–®à“¬„πªï∂—¥‰ª

ªí®®—¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
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Business Risk
1. Economic and Political Risks :

As the products in the food seasoning industry are consumer goods needed on the dialy basis, there should

not be any economic or political risk.

2. Legal and Regulatory Risk :

Thai Theparos has always strictly followed rules and regulations set out by The Thai govemment, and adheres

to all environmental regulations. When the govermant piaced price controls on food seasoning products. The

company was not adversely affected as its prices are aiready competitive

Financial Risk
Since its establishment, Thai Theparos has never experienced significant financial difficulties. Prior to every expansion

project. The company carefully plans for every conceivable contingency. As a result, the companyùs capital and liquidity

are in good shape when compared to those of its competitions as well as companles in other industries.

Marketing, Distribution and Competition Risks
Thai Theparos continues to produce those products which have brought the company such enviable success over

the years. These products are distributed to consumers in every target group.

The company employs all distribution channels available. Such as direct distribution to the consumer by cash vans.

As well as through restaurants Department stores and supermarkets. Through its distribution network. Thai Theparos supplies

more than 2,000 wholesalers Nation-wide. For over four decades, its trademark. çGolden Mountainé has been well

recognised among consumer establishing a significant advantage over competitiors.

Potential factors for Investment Consideration
Legal Disputer

Thai Theparos has no legal disputes with any corporation individual or stat agency.

Commitment for Future issuance of Shares

The Ordinary Shareholder Meeting at 2-1993 on June 11, 1993 and at 3-1993 on June 28,1993 unanimously resulted

and approved to authorize Board of Director to offer th remainning 34,8000.000 newly share to general public in one

times or several times and also indicate the mumber of shares in each time. The period, the share value. Payment as well

as the rules and other conditions by of the concerned law.

The Ordinary Shareholder Meeting at 4/1993 on September 11,1993 and at 1-1994 on January 28.1994 unanimously

resulted and approved to register company to Public company and to offer 10,800.000 shares to general public by share

value at 10 bath pre share which the newly share remains 24,000,000 shares respectively.

Dividend Policy
Thai Theparos was a strict policy of dividend yield and poyout set at no less than 50 percent of annual net profits.

This rate is paid every subsequent year

Risks Factors
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°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡À≈—°°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’ 15 ¢âÕ

1. π‚¬∫“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥âµ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß§«“¡ ”§—≠¢Õß°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡§«“¡‚ª√àß„  ‡æ‘Ë¡¢’¥§«“¡ “¡“√∂„π°“√·¢àß¢—π∑“ß

∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ µ≈Õ¥®π‡æ‘Ë¡§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ·≈–ºŸâ‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß∑ÿ°ΩÉ“¬ ®÷ß‰¥â°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√ ‚¥¬§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡

À≈—°°“√ ”§—≠¥—ßπ’È

°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µàÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â à«π‡ ’¬Õ¬à“ß‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π ·≈–‡ªìπ∏√√¡µàÕ∑ÿ°ΩÉ“¬

§≥–°√√¡°“√¡’§«“¡¡ÿàß¡—Ëπ„π°“√ √â“ß¡Ÿ≈§à“‡æ‘Ë¡·°à°‘®°“√„π√–¬–¬“« ∫√‘À“√ß“π¥â«¬§«“¡√Õ∫§Õ∫·≈–√–¡—¥√–«—ß √—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ°“√

ªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ë¥â«¬§«“¡ “¡“√∂·≈–ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ∑’Ë‡æ’¬ßæÕ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥ª√–‚¬™πå Ÿß ÿ¥µàÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ¥Ÿ·≈¡‘„Àâ‡°‘¥ªí≠À“§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå

·≈–√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ°“√µ—¥ ‘π„®·≈–°“√°√–∑”¢Õßµπ‡Õß °“√¥”‡π‘πß“π‡ªìπ‰ª¥â«¬§«“¡‚ª√àß„   “¡“√∂µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â ‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ

·°àºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß∑ÿ°ΩÉ“¬ ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®‚¥¬§”π÷ß∂÷ß§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßÕ¬Ÿà‡ ¡Õ ‚¥¬¡’°“√§«∫§ÿ¡·≈–∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡

2.  ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

„πªï 2546 ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1 §√—Èß §◊Õ °“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ §√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2546 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 26 ‡¡…“¬π 2546 °“√ª√–™ÿ¡‰¥â®—¥

∑’Ë∑”°“√∫√‘…—∑ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®—¥ àßÀπ—ß ◊Õ‡™‘≠ª√–™ÿ¡æ√âÕ¡∑—Èß√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï·≈–¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ª√–™ÿ¡µ“¡«“√–µà“ßÊ  ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑ »Ÿπ¬å√—∫Ω“°

À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ®”°—¥ ‡ªìπºŸâ¥”‡π‘π°“√®—¥ àß„Àâ°—∫ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑√“∫≈à«ßÀπâ“°àÕπ«—πª√–™ÿ¡ 10 «—π∑”°“√ ·µà≈–«“√–¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ª√–°Õ∫

·≈–¡’°“√∫—π∑÷°°“√ª√–™ÿ¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß §√∫∂â«π ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡“√∂µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â

3.  ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬

∫√‘…—∑‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠µàÕ ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬∑ÿ°°≈ÿà¡ ∑—Èß∑’Ë‡ªìπºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬¿“¬„π ‰¥â·°à æπ—°ß“π·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

À√◊ÕºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬¿“¬πÕ° ‰¥â·°à ≈Ÿ°§â“ §Ÿà·¢àß §Ÿà§â“ ‡®â“Àπ’È ¿“§√—∞·≈–Àπà«¬ß“πÕ◊ËπÊ ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑µ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß·√ß π—∫ πÿπ®“°

ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬µà“ßÊ ÷́Ëß®– √â“ß§«“¡ “¡“√∂„π°“√·¢àß¢—π·≈– √â“ß°”‰√„Àâ°—∫∫√‘…—∑ ´÷Ëß‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß°“√ √â“ß§«“¡ ”‡√Á®„π√–¬–¬“«

4. °“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ §√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2546 ¡’°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√‡¢â“ª√–™ÿ¡∑—Èß§≥– ª√–∏“π„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡‰¥â‡ªî¥‚Õ°“ „ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑’Ë¡“√à«¡

ª√–™ÿ¡¡’ ‘∑∏‘Õ¬à“ß‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π „π°“√µ√«® Õ∫°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ °“√ Õ∫∂“¡·≈–· ¥ß§«“¡§‘¥‡ÀÁπ ́ ÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑‰¥â∫—π∑÷°‰«â„π«“√–Õ◊ËπÊ

¢Õß√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡¥—ß°≈à“«·≈â«

5. ¿“«–ºŸâπ”·≈–«‘ —¬∑—»πå

§≥–°√√¡°“√¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë„π°“√°”Àπ¥ À√◊Õ„Àâ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫µàÕ «‘ —¬∑—»πå ¿“√°‘® °≈¬ÿ∑∏å ‡ªÑ“À¡“¬ ·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘® ·≈–ß∫ª√–¡“≥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

µ≈Õ¥®π°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈„ÀâΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√¥”‡π‘π°“√„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘®À√◊Õß∫ª√–¡“≥∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«âÕ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ·≈–ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡¡Ÿ≈§à“

∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘® Ÿß ÿ¥„Àâ°—∫∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–§«“¡¡—Ëπ§ß Ÿß ÿ¥„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â®—¥„Àâ¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π °“√µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π ·≈–¡“µ√°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈‚¥¬¡’°“√µ‘¥µ“¡

°“√¥”‡π‘π°“√¥—ß°≈à“«Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ

6. §«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå

‡æ◊ËÕªÑÕß°—π§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå  §≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â¥Ÿ·≈Õ¬à“ß√Õ∫§Õ∫ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡°‘¥√“¬°“√∑’Õ“®¡’§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå  §≥–

°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫®–‰¥â√—∫∑√“∫∂÷ß√“¬°“√∑’Ë¡’§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå ·≈–√“¬°“√ ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‚¬ß°—π ·≈–‰¥âæ‘®“√≥“µ“¡§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡Õ¬à“ß

√Õ∫§Õ∫∑ÿ°§√—Èß √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡À≈—°‡°≥±å¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ‚¥¬√“§“·≈–‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢‡ ¡◊Õπ∑”√“¬°“√°—∫∫ÿ§§≈¿“¬πÕ° ·≈–

‰¥â‡ªî¥‡º¬√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥ ¡Ÿ≈§à“√“¬°“√ §Ÿà —≠≠“ ‡Àµÿº≈/§«“¡®”‡ªìπ ‰«â„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï ·≈–·∫∫ 56-1 ·≈â« µ≈Õ¥®π‰¥â‡ªî¥‡º¬‰«â„π À¡“¬‡Àµÿ

ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π „πÀ—«¢âÕ ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª·≈–√“¬°“√∫—≠™’°—∫∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π ¥â«¬

7. ®√‘¬∏√√¡∏ÿ√°‘®

∫√‘…—∑‰¥â°”Àπ¥¢âÕæ÷ßªØ‘∫—µ‘‡°’Ë¬«°—∫®√√¬“∫√√≥ ¢Õß §≥–°√√¡°“√ ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀâºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß¬÷¥∂◊Õ‡ªìπ·π«∑“ß„π

°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ëµ“¡¿“√°‘®∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫¡Õ∫À¡“¬®“°∫√‘…—∑ ¥â«¬§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬å  ÿ®√‘µ ·≈–‡∑’Ë¬ß∏√√¡ ∑—Èß∑’ËªØ‘∫—µ‘µàÕ∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬∑ÿ°°≈ÿà¡

 “∏“√≥™π ·≈– —ß§¡ ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑‰¥â ◊ËÕ “√°—∫ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“πÕ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡·π«∑“ß¥—ß°≈à“«Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ºŸâ∑’ËΩÉ“Ωóπ

®–‰¥â√—∫°“√≈ß‚∑…∑“ß«‘π—¬
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1. Policy on Corporate Governance

The Board of Directors realize on the importance of good corporate governance, which is for accountability, business

competency, and confidence of shareholders, investors and all related party. The Board has set the policy to cover all

important aspect as follow:

Equally and fairly treat to shareholders and all stakeholders.

Focus in the additional long term value of the Company, carefully manage, be competence and efficient for maximum

benefit of the shareholders. Precaution on any conflict of interests, and be responsible on own decisions and actions.

Do business with accountability, and auditable. Enough information should be accessible for all related party.

2. Shareholders : Rights and Equitable Treatment

In 2002, the Company has 1 shareholders meeting, the ordinary meeting 1/2002 on April 26, 2002 at the Companyûs

office. The invitation including annual report and other information is sent 10 days in advance via the Thailand Securities

Depository Co., Ltd. All agenda attached with the opinions of the Board and the minute of the meeting for verification.

3. Various groups of Stakeholders

The Company pays attention to all groups of stakeholders, both internal çstaff and the Management, and externalé

customer, competitor, supplier, creditor, government sector and other entities concerned.  We realize of the support from all

stakeholders to our competency and profitability which are part of long term success.

4. Shareholdersû Meetings

All the Executive Directors present in 1/2002 ordinary shareholders meeting. The chairman of the meeting lets the

shareholders verify the operation of the Company, inquire and express their opinions evenly. Such inquiries and opinions have

been noted in the minute of the meeting.

5. Leadership and Vision

The Board has responsibility to set or approve the visions, missions, strategies, objectives, business plans and budgets of

the Company. They also ensure that the Management has followed the business plans and the budgets effectively and

efficiently.

The Board has set internal controlling and audit systems, and also risk management procedures. The systems and

procedures have been verified regularly.

6. Conflict of interests

The Board carefully monitors any transaction with possibility of the conflict of interests. The Audit Committee shall be

reported of such transaction and related transactions and give their comment. The Company handles the cases in conformity

with the Stock Exchangeûs regulationsû the prices and conditions to be set as with the external parties. The detail information

on values, names, reasons/necessit ies of such transactions are stated in the annual report and form

56-1, they are also stated in the Note to Financial Statement, Item General Information and Transaction with Related Party.

7. Business Ethics

The Company has set the ethic concerned procedures and suggestions for the Board, the Management and staff.  The

procedures and suggestions are communicated to the Management and staff and being monitored regularly. The violation shall

be managed by a proper discipline.

The Principles of Good corporate Governance
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8. °“√∂à«ß¥ÿ≈¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’®”π«π 8 ∑à“π ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 4 ∑à“π

      °√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 2 ∑à“π §‘¥‡ªìπ 1 „π 4 ¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑—Èß§≥–

      °√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπÕ‘ √– 2 ∑à“π §‘¥‡ªìπ 1 „π 4 ¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑—Èß§≥–

      §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ¡’®”π«π 3 ∑à“π ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 1 ∑à“π

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπÕ‘ √– 2 ∑à“π

9. °“√√«¡À√◊Õ°“√·¬°µ”·Àπàß
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ °—∫ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ‡ªìπ∫ÿ§§≈‡¥’¬«°—π ‡π◊ËÕß®“° ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ √—°…“°“√≥å°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ Õ’° 1 µ”·Àπàß

10. §à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√
§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√: ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ ‚¥¬‰¥â√—∫°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈â« °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫®–

‰¥â√—∫‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπµ“¡ª√‘¡“≥ß“π∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ

§à“µÕ∫·∑πºŸâ∫√‘À“√ §à“µÕ∫·∑πºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°°“√∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑°”Àπ¥ °√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ®–‰¥â√—∫ ‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ

‚∫π—  ‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡®“°§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√

®”π«π§à“µÕ∫·∑π„πªï 2546 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®à“¬§à“µÕ∫·∑πµà“ßÊ „Àâ·°à°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¥—ßπ’È

2546

®”π«π §à“µÕ∫·∑π ‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ + √«¡

°√√¡°“√ ‚∫π— 

§≥–°√√¡°“√ 8 4,000,000.00 8,948,825.00 12,948,825.00

ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 1 - 1,535,620.00 1,535,620.00

√«¡§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 9 4,000,000.00 10,484,445.00 14,484,445.00

11. °“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√¡’°”Àπ¥ª√–™ÿ¡‚¥¬ª°µ‘‡ªìπª√–®”∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“ ªï≈– 5 §√—Èß ‰¥â·°à ‡¥◊Õπ °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å ¡’π“§¡ æƒ…¿“§¡  ‘ßÀ“§¡ æƒ»®‘°“¬π

·≈–¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡æ‘‡»…‡æ‘Ë¡µ“¡§«“¡®”‡ªìπ ‚¥¬¡’°“√°”Àπ¥«“√–∑’Ë™—¥‡®π ≈à«ßÀπâ“·≈–¡’«“√–æ‘®“√≥“µ‘¥µ“¡º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π‡ªìπª√–®”

‡≈¢“πÿ°“√ ‰¥â®—¥Àπ—ß ◊Õ‡™‘≠ª√–™ÿ¡æ√âÕ¡√–‡∫’¬∫«“√–°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–‡Õ° “√°àÕπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡≈à«ßÀπâ“ 7 «—π ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â¡’‡«≈“

»÷°…“¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ°àÕπ‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡ ª°µ‘°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·µà≈–§√—Èß®–„™â‡«≈“ª√–¡“√≥ 2.5-3 ™—Ë«‚¡ß ‚¥¬ªï  2546 ∑’Ëºà“π¡“ §≥–°√√¡°“√

¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡µ“¡«“√–ª°µ‘ 5 §√—Èß ‚¥¬°√√¡°“√∑ÿ°∑à“π‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡‚¥¬æ√âÕ¡‡æ√’¬ß∑ÿ°§√—Èß

12. §≥–Õπÿ°√√¡°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â·µàßµ—Èß §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‡ªìπ§≥–Õπÿ°√√¡°“√‡æ◊ËÕ™à«¬„π°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ (√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥Õ¬Ÿà¿“¬„µâ

À—«¢âÕ §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫)

∫√‘…—∑¬—ß‰¡à¡’§≥–Õπÿ°√√¡°“√°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π ·µà¡’°√–∫«π°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π‡∫◊ÈÕßµâπ∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡ ‚¥¬„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈§à“µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß

∫√‘…—∑„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡‡¥’¬«°—π·≈–¡’¢π“¥„°≈â‡§’¬ß°—π √«¡∑—Èßº≈°“√ª√–°Õ∫°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ª√–°Õ∫°“√æ‘®“√≥“

13. √–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡·≈–°“√µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π
§≥–°√√¡°“√ ‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠µàÕ√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π¢ÕßÕß§å°√Õ¬à“ß¡“° ∑—Èß„π√–¥—∫∫√‘À“√·≈–√–¥—∫ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√ ®÷ß‰¥â¡Õ∫À¡“¬„Àâ§≥–

°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫¥Ÿ·≈√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„πÕ¬à“ß„°≈â™‘¥ (√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥Õ¬Ÿà¿“¬„µâ À—«¢âÕ °“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π Àπâ“)

14. √“¬ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·≈– “√ π‡∑»∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ëª√“°ÆÕ¬Ÿà„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«

®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ‚¥¬‡≈◊Õ°„™âπ‚¬∫“¬∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ·≈–„™â¥ÿ≈æ‘π‘®Õ¬à“ß

√–¡—¥√–«—ß„π°“√ª√–¡“≥°“√∑’Ë¥’∑’Ë ÿ¥„π°“√®—¥∑” √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ”§—≠Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

15. §«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å°—∫ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ
§≥–°√√¡°“√ ‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠µàÕ°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë¡’§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß §√∫∂â«π ‚ª√àß„  ∑—Ë«∂÷ß ∑—Èß√“¬ß“π¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ·≈–¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈

∑—Ë«‰ª µ≈Õ¥®π¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ”§—≠∑’Ë¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ√“§“À≈—°∑√—æ¬å¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‚¥¬‰¥â‡º¬·æ√à¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¢à“« “√µà“ßÊ ¥—ß°≈à“«‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀâºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß

‰¥â√—∫∑√“∫ ∑—Èß‚¥¬ºà“π™àÕß∑“ß·≈– ◊ËÕ°“√‡º¬·æ√à¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈µà“ßÊ ¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å „π à«πß“π¥â“πºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ —¡æ—π∏åπ—Èπ ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥µ—Èß

Àπà«¬ß“π¢÷Èπ‡©æ“– ·µà‰¥â¡Õ∫À¡“¬„Àâ ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’ ·≈– ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬°“√µ≈“¥ ∑”Àπâ“∑’Ëµ‘¥µàÕ ◊ËÕ “√°—∫π—°≈ß∑ÿπ  ∂“∫—π ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

√«¡∑—Èßπ—°«‘‡§√“–Àå ·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ∑—Èßπ’È‡π◊ËÕß®“°°‘®°√√¡¥—ß°≈à“«¬—ß‰¡à¡“°π—° ´÷ËßºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ “¡“√∂µ‘¥µàÕ¢Õ∑√“∫¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‰¥â∑’Ë ‚∑√ 0-2703-4444

À√◊Õ ∑’Ë website www.goldenmountainsauce.com
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8. Balance of Power for Non-Executive Directors
The Board of Directors has 8 members comprise of :

- 4 Executive Directors

- 2 Non-Executive Directors, equal to 1 of 4 the Board, and

- 2 Independent Directors, equal to 1 of 4 the Board

The Audit Committee has 3 members comprise of

- 1 Non-Executive Director, and

- 2 Outside Directors

9. Aggregation or Segregation of Positions
The Chairman of the Board, and the Managing Director is the same person because the Chairman is appointed to be

in charge for the Managing Director.

10. Remuneration for Directors and the Management
Remuneration for Directors : On approval by the ordinary meeting of the shareholders, the Company set the remuneration

for Directors and additional salary for the Audit Committee.

Remuneration for the Management: The Board set the remuneration for the Management. The Executive Director will

have salary and bonus in addition to the remuneration.

The Company has provided all remuneration for Directors and the Management for the year 2003 as follow :

2003

Person Remuneration Salary/Bonus Total

for Directors

Directors 8 4,000,000.00 8,948,825.00 12,948,825.00

Management 1 - 1,535,620.00 1,535,620.00

Directors and Management 9 4,000,000.00 10,484,445.00 14,484,445.00

11. Board of Directorsû Meetings
The Board of Directors set periodical meetings in February, March, May, August, and November. Special meeting can be

called as required. The agenda is clearly set in advance and including the review of operation.

The secretary issues invitation with agenda and information 7 days in advance. A regular meeting consumes 2.5-3 hours.

In 2003, there are 5 regular meetings with all the directors attend.

12. Committees

The Board has set up an Audit Committee to monitor the business operation (as detailed under çThe Audit Committeeé)

The Company has no a remuneration committee, but uses a proper evaluation procedure; information from the same

industry and size, also the Company operation result are considered.

13. Controlling System and Internal Audit
The Board delegates authority to the Audit Committee to control the controlling system and internal audit. This is to ensure

the effectiveness of control in both management and operation levels. (Please see çInternal Controlé)

14. Directorsû Reporting
The Board of Directors is responsible for the financial statements and information stated in the annual report. The financial

statements are prepared in accordance with the general accepted account principle practiced in Thailand.  The policies are

properly set and maintained. Significant information is disclosed in the Note.

15. Relations with Investors.
The Board bears the importance of information disclosure with completeness, accountability both in financial and

general, including significant information effecting market price of the share. We issue such information to the investors and

stakeholders through all channels of the Stock Exchange. Since the investor relation activity is still small, the Company has not

yet set up an investor relation office but assigned the Accounting and the Marketing Managers to take care of the investors,

institutes, shareholders, including analysts and stakeholders. The investors can access the information through telephone line at

0-2703-4444, and at www.goldenmountainsauce.com.



30

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited

§”Õ∏‘∫“¬·≈–°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå¢ÕßΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√

°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ëºà“π¡“
°“√√“¬ß“π·≈–°“√«‘‡§√“–Àåº≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
§«“¡ “¡“√∂„π°“√∑”°”‰√

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ®“°º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ”À√—∫ªï  ‘Èπ ÿ¥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

æ—π∫“∑ √âÕ¬≈–¢Õß√“¬√—∫√«¡

ªï 2546 338,384 18.83

ªï 2545 310,272 18.33

‡Àµÿº≈ ”§—≠∑’Ë ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ªï 2546  Ÿß°«à“ªï 2545 √âÕ¬≈– 9.06 À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ°«à“ 28.11 ≈â“π∫“∑‡°‘¥®“°

Àπà«¬≈â“π∫“∑ 2546 2545 ‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß %

1. ¬Õ¥¢“¬‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√  1,715.14 1,612.38 102.76 6.37

¬Õ¥¢“¬º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß 63.66 61.39 2.27 3.70

¬Õ¥¢“¬√«¡ 1,778.80 1,673.77 105.03 6.28

2. µâπ∑ÿπ¢“¬‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√  /¬Õ¥¢“¬ % 55.03 54.90 0.13 0.24

µâπ∑ÿπ¢“¬º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß /¬Õ¥¢“¬ % 102.10 99.12 2.98 3.01

µâπ∑ÿπ¢“¬√«¡ /¬Õ¥¢“¬ % 56.72 56.52 0.20 0.35

3. §à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√ 320.12 316.88 3.24 1.02

/¬Õ¥¢“¬ % 18.00 18.93 (0.94) (4.94)

®“°‡Àµÿº≈¥—ß°≈à“«¢â“ßµâπ º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘  338.38 ≈â“π∫“∑ ´÷Ëß

¡“°°«à“™à«ß‡«≈“‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õßªï 2545 ®”π«π 28.11 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õª√–¡“≥√âÕ¬≈–  9.06

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√°àÕπ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬·≈–¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â (EBIT) ®“°º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈–

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

æ—π∫“∑ √âÕ¬≈–¢Õß√“¬√—∫√«¡

ªï 2546 462,701 25.75

ªï 2545  422,754 24.98

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’ °”‰√°àÕπ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬·≈–¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â (EBIT) ´÷Ëß¡“°°«à“™à«ß‡«≈“‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õßªï 2545 ®”π«π 39.95 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ

‡µ‘∫‚µ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈– 9.45

„πªï 2546 π’È ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®‡√‘Ë¡¥’¢÷Èπ  °“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ°Á¡’º≈‡ªìπ∑’Ëπà“æÕ„® ¥—ß®–‡ÀÁπ‰¥â®“°Õ—µ√“ à«π«—¥§«“¡ “¡“√∂

„π°“√∑”°”‰√¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

2546 2545

        Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ % 18.09 18.02

        Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµàÕ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ % 16.62 16.40

      °“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ≈¥≈ß‡≈Á°πâÕ¬ ¥—ß®–‡ÀÁπ‰¥â®“°Õ—µ√“ à«π«—¥ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

2546 2545

        Õ—µ√“°“√À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡   0.88 0.89

        Õ—µ√“°“√À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∂“«√   2.62 2.92

      ®–‡ÀÁπ‰¥â«à“ Õ—µ√“°“√À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡≈¥≈ß 0.01 ‡∑à“ ·≈–Õ—µ√“À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∂“«√≈¥≈ß 0.30 ‡∑à“ · ¥ß

„Àâ‡ÀÁπ«à“°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π„πªï 2546 ¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ≈¥≈ß°«à“ªï 2545 ‡≈Á°πâÕ¬ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°°“√‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ¢Õß¬Õ¥√“¬‰¥â√«¡‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈–  0.74

®“°‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈– 5.54 „πªï2545 ‡ªìπ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈– 6.28 „πªï 2546 π’È ·≈–∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’ ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ Õÿª°√≥å ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï 2545 √âÕ¬≈–

25.33 ¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï 2545 √âÕ¬≈– 6.05 ∑—Èßπ’È‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„π Õ“§“√ Õÿª°√≥å ‡æ‘Ë¡®“° 91.27 ≈â“π∫“∑„πªï

2545 ‡ªìπ 278.37 ≈â“π∫“∑ „πªï 2546 π’È ´÷Ëß‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï 2545 ®”π«π 187.10 ≈â“π∫“∑ À√◊Õ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 205 %
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Operation Results and Financial Position
Operating Review
Profitability

Thai Theparos Plc earn net profit for the years ended December 31 as follow :-

Thousand Baht (%) of total revenue

2003 338,384 18.83

2002 310,272 18.33

The factors that the Company earn net profit in 2003 increased by 9.06 percent or Bt. 28.11 million compare to that

of 2002 shown here under :-

(Million Baht) 2003 2002 Change %

1. Sales of seasoning products 1,715.14 1,612.38 102.76 6.37

Sales of canned fruits 63.66 61.39 2.27 3.70

Total sales 1,778.80 1,673.77 105.03 6.28

2. % of cost of sales /sales Seasoning products 55.03 54.90 0.13 0.24

Canned fruits 102.10 99.12 2.98 3.01

Total cost of sales 56.72 56.52 0.20 0.35

3. Selling & administrative expenses 320.12 316.88 3.24 1.02

% of total sales 18.00 18.93 (0.94) (4.94)

From the above reasons, the net profit increases from Bt. 310.27 million in 2002 to Bt. 338.38 million in 2003, increases

by 9.06% or Bt. 28.11 million from that of 2002.

Thai Theparos Plc. has earning before interest expense and income (EBIT) for the years ended December 31, as

follows:-

Thousand Baht (%) of total revenue

2003 462,701 25.75

2002 422,754 24.98

From the above data, the profit before interest expense and income tax  in 2003 increases by 9.45% or Bt. 39.95

million  from that of 2002.

      In 2003 the economic situation is slightly  growth and the company operation is satisfactory as shown by the

following ratios : profitability ratio are slightly inclined

2003 2002

Return on Equity (%) 18.09 18.02

Return on Total Assets (%) 16.62 16.40

Efficiency ratio are slightly declined

2003 2002

Total Assets Turnover  (Time) 0.88 0.89

Fixed Assets Turnover  (Time) 2.62 2.92

In 2003 total assets turnover decreases by 0.01 times and fixed assets turnover decreases by 0.30 times from that

of 2002, resulting from the increment in total revenue by 6.28% and the property, plant and equipment increases by

25.33%, total assets increased by 6.05 % from that of 2002. Due to the investment in the plant and equipment increases

from 91.27 million Baht in 2002 to 278.37 million Baht in 2003, increases by 187.10 million Baht or 205 %.
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°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈

∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈ „πÕ—µ√“‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 50 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘„π·µà≈–ª‚¥¬®–®à“¬„πªï∂—¥‰ª

„πªï 2546 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕÀÿâπ‡∑à“°—∫ 9.40 ∫“∑ Ÿß°«à“ 8.62 ∫“∑„πªï 2546 √âÕ¬≈– 9.06

ªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 5.25 ∫“∑ À√◊Õ§‘¥ ‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈– 60.90 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘  ”À√—∫ º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“πªï

2546 ∫√‘…—∑œ®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 8.45 ∫“∑ À√◊Õ§‘¥‡ªìπ √âÕ¬≈– 89.90 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘

°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π

‚§√ß √â“ß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ

Õ—µ√“ à«πÀπ’È ‘πµàÕ à«π¢Õß‡®â“¢Õß

ªï 2546 ‡∑à“°—∫ .08 ·≈–„πªï 2545 ‡∑à“°—∫ .10 ‚§√ß √â“ß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈à“«‡À¡“– ¡ °—∫°‘®°√√¡·≈–∞“π–¢Õß°‘®°“√ ‚¥¬Àπ’È ‘π

∑—Èß ‘Èπ‡ªìπÀπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

2546 2545

≈â“π∫“∑ % ≈â“π∫“∑ %

Àπ’È ‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 154.72 7.37 177.06 8.89

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1,945.02 92.63 1,795.64 91.02

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ 2,099.74 100.00 1,972.70 100.00

§à“¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈§â“ß®à“¬ 64.47 41.67 52.72 29.78

‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 39.41 25.47 46.75 26.40

§à“„™â®à“¬§â“ß®à“¬ 24.91 16.10 29.06 16.41

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 25.94 16.76 48.53 27.41

Àπ’È ‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 154.72 100.00 177.06 100.00

∑ÿπÀÿâπ “¡—≠ 360.00 18.51 360.00 20.06

 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ 615.60 31.65 615.60 34.28

°”‰√ – ¡®—¥ √√ 60.00 3.08 60.00 3.34

°”‰√ – ¡¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√ 909.42 46.76 760.04 42.33

√«¡ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1,945.02 100.00 1,795.64 100.00

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’Àπ’È ‘π®“°°“√°Ÿâ¬◊¡ ∫√‘…—∑œ „™â‚§√ß √â“ß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ à«π„À≠à®“° à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

 ¿“æ§≈àÕß

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥

Àπà«¬≈â“π∫“∑ 2546 2545 ‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß %

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 375.81 388.15 (12.34) (3.18)

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ (272.84) (204.84) (68.00) 33.20

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π (189.00) (164.38) (24.62) 14.98

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“ ÿ∑∏‘

(≈¥≈ß) ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ (86.03) 18.93 (104.96) (574.46)
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Dividend Payment

The pay out policy of the company was not less than 50% of the net profit in each year.

In 2003, the Company demonstrates earnings per share of Bt. 9.40, increases from Bt 8.26 in 2002 by 9.06%.

The dividend in 2002 operation was Bt. 5.25 per share or 60.90% of the net profit and the dividend in 2003 operation

is Bt. 8.45 per share or 89.90% of the net profit.

Report and Analysis of Financial Position

Financial Structure

Debt Equity Ratios

      In 2003 and 2002, the debt equity ratio were 0.08 and 0.10 respectively. The financial structure is suitable to the size

of operations and business.

2003 2002

Million Bt. % Million Bt. %

Total Liabilities 154.72 7.37 177.06 8.89

Shareholderûs Equity 1,945.02 92.63 1,795.64 91.02

Total Assets 2,099.74 100.00 1,972.70 100.00

Accrued income tax 64.47 41.67 52.72 29.78

Trade accounts payable 39.41 25.47 46.75 26.40

Accrued expenses 24.91 16.10 29.06 16.41

Other current liabilities 25.94 16.76 48.53 27.41

Total Liabilities 154.73 100.00 177.06 100.00

Paid-up Share 360.00 18.51 360.00 20.06

Premium on share capital 615.60 31.65 615.60 34.28

Appropriated Retained earning 60.00 3.08 60.00 3.34

Unappropriated Retained earning 909.42 46.76 760.04 42.33

Total Shareholderûs Equity 1,945.02 100.00 1,795.64 100.00

The Company has no debt resulting from loan of any kind. All liabilities are current liabilities. Most of Companyûs

capital come from shareholders.

Liquidity

Cash flows

(Million Bath) 2003 2002 change %

Cash flows from operating activities 375.81 388.15 (12.34) (3.18)

Net cash uses in investment activities (272.84) (204.84) (68.00) 33.20

Net cash uses in financing activities (189.00) (164.38) (24.62) 14.98

Net increase (decrease) cash

and cash equivalents (86.03) 18.93 (104.96) (574.46)
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Õ—µ√“ à«π‡ß‘π∑ÿπÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

ªï 2546 ‡∑à“°—∫ 6.35 ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï 2545 ´÷Ëß‡∑à“°—∫ 5.93 ∑—Èßπ’È‡π◊ËÕß®“° ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π≈¥≈ß 22.34 ≈â“π∫“∑  ‘π∑√—æ¬å

À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π≈¥≈ß 69.02 ≈â“π∫“∑ ´÷Ëß à«π„À≠à‡ªìπ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥  „™â‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ„π∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ Õÿª°√≥å

Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡∫√‘…—∑‰¥â∂◊Õπ‚¬∫“¬∫√‘À“√°“√‡ß‘πÕ¬à“ß‡§√àß§√—¥ ®–‡ÀÁπ‰¥â«à“ ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’Õ—µ√“ à«π‡ß‘π∑ÿπÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π Ÿß ‰¡à¡’ªí≠À“¥â“π

 ¿“æ§≈àÕß √–¬–‡«≈“„π°“√‡°Á∫Àπ’È‡©≈’Ë¬ 39 «—π ≈¥≈ß®“°ªï 2545 ‡∑à“°—∫ 2 «—π √–¬–‡«≈“¢“¬ ‘π§â“‡©≈’Ë¬ ‡∑à“°—∫ 66 «—π ¡“°°«à“ªï

2545 ‡∑à“°—∫ 2«—π ≥ «—π ‘Èπªï ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥°«à“ 553.93 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–¬—ß¡’«ß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à

‰¥â„™â

®“°∏π“§“√¢π“¥„À≠àÕ’°°«à“ 80 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ◊ËÕ√Õß√—∫§«“¡®”‡ªìπ„π°“√„™â‡ß‘π∑ÿπ°√≥’©ÿ°‡©‘π

§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ®”π«π 2,099.75 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈– 6.05 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å

√«¡®”π«π 1,972.70 ≈â“π∫“∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545

 à«πª√–°Õ∫ ”§—≠¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

2546 2545

≈â“π∫“∑ % ≈â“π∫“∑ %

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√Õÿª°√≥å 808.03 38.48 603.38 30.59

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ 553.93 26.38 639.96 32.44

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ 281.20 13.39 261.20 13.24

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 192.74 9.18 192.89 9.78

 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ 186.34 8.87 167.80 8.51

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 27.77 1.32 24.12 1.22

‡ß‘π®à“¬≈à«ßÀπâ“§à“ ‘π§â“ 17.55 0.84 22.57 1.14

‡ß‘π®à“¬≈à«ßÀπâ“§à“´◊ÈÕÕÿª°√≥å 16.38 0.78 41.26 2.09

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ 12.18 0.58 15.88 0.80

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬– —Èπ 3.51 0.17 3.51 0.18

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 0.12 0.01 0.13 0.01

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 2,099.75 100.00 1,972.70 100.00

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π ·≈–  ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π§‘¥‡ªìπ —¥ à«π√âÕ¬≈– 46.76 ·≈– 53.24

¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ‡∑’¬∫°—∫√âÕ¬≈– 53.37 ·≈– 46.73  ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545

 ”À√—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“‰¥â¡’°“√µ—Èß§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕµ“¡¢âÕ‡∑Á®®√‘ß ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ™—Ë«§√“« °Á¡’°”Àπ¥‰∂à∂Õπ ªï 2547

®”π«π 30 ≈â“π∫“∑  à«π ‘π∑√—æ¬åª√–‡¿∑ ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ Õÿª°√≥å ‡ªìπ°√√¡ ‘∑∏‘Ï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‰«â‡æ◊ËÕ„™â„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–°“√º≈‘µ

∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡à¡’ªí≠À“ ¥â“π§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·µàÕ¬à“ß‰√
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Current ratio

      Current ratio in 2003 is 6.35 times, decreases from 5.93 times in 2002. This result from the decrease of current liabilities

by Bt. 22.34 million, and the decrease of current asset by Bt. 69.02 million - most of these are cash and cash equivalents

use in investment activities.

      Thai Theparos Plc. still enjoys high current ratios whit no shortage of cash flow. The collection period was 39 days

which less than 2002 by 2 days. The inventory turnover period was 66 days which more than 2002 by 2 days. As at

December 31, 2003, we have total cash and cash equivalents more than Bt. 553.93 million, in addition, have clear credit

limit with the major banks more than Bt. 80 million, to support the company for emergency.

Quality of Assets

Change in Assets

As at December 31, 2003 Thai Theparos Plc. has Bt. 2,099.75 million of total assets, the growth is 6.05% compare to

Bt. 1,972.70 million as at December 31, 2002.

Main Part of Assets

2003 2002

Millon Bt. % Millon Bt. %

Property, plant and equipment 808.03 38.48 603.38 30.59

Cash and cash equivalents 553.93 26.38 639.96 32.44

Long-term investments 281.20 13.39 261.20 13.24

Accounts receivable 192.74 9.18 192.89 9.78

Inventories 186.34 8.87 167.80 8.51

Other current assets 27.77 1.32 24.12 1.22

Advance payments for raw materials 17.55 0.84 22.57 1.14

Advance payments for purchase of equipment 16.38 0.78 41.26 2.09

Intangible assets 12.18 0.58 15.88 0.80

Current investments 3.51 0.17 3.51 0.18

Other non current assets 0.12 0.01 0.13 0.01

Total Assets 2,099.75 100.00 1,972.70 100.00

As at December 31, 2003, Thai Theparos Plc. has current assets as 46.73%, and non current assets as 53.24% of total

assets compare to 53.27% and 46.73% as at December 31, 2002.

Concerning accounts receivable, the Company has set aside an adequate allowance for doubtful accounts.

General investment will be due in 2004 for the mount of Bt. 30 million. All the properties, plant and machine equipment

entirely owned by the Company, which could easily sustain the depreciation of these assets.
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√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π
Connected Transaction

√“¬°“√∫—≠™’°—∫∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

√“¬°“√∫—≠™’ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπ√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ°—∫∫ÿ§§≈ ∫ÿ§§≈‡À≈à“π’È‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π‚¥¬°“√‡ªìπºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–

À√◊Õ°√√¡°“√√à«¡°—π º≈¢Õß√“¬°“√¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â· ¥ß‰«â„πß∫°“√‡ß‘πµ“¡¡Ÿ≈∞“π∑’Ëµ°≈ß√à«¡°—π

‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 ∏—π«“§¡ 2543 °√√¡°“√‰¥âÕÕ°Àπ—ß ◊Õ„Àâ§«“¡¬‘π¬Õ¡„Àâ∫√‘…—∑„™â∑’Ë¥‘π¢Õß°√√¡°“√¢ÿ¥∫àÕ∫”∫—¥πÈ”‡ ’¬

‚¥¬‰¡à¡’º≈µÕ∫·∑π ·≈–¡’°”Àπ¥‡«≈“‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ 3 ªï

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTY

Part of the Companyûs accounting transactions have resulted from transactions with person and related

party. The financial statements reflect the effects of these transactions on the basis determined by the Company

concerned.

On December 1, 2000 the Companyûs directors have issued the letter of consent In allowing the Company

to make use their property (land) for constructing the waste water treatment system. Free of Charge for at least 3

years.
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√“¬ß“π¢ÕßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ
Auditorûs Report

‡ πÕ ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âµ√«® Õ∫ß∫¥ÿ≈ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π¥’¬«°—π¢Õß ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ÷́ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß°‘®°“√‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß·≈–
§√∫∂â«π¢Õß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡À≈à“π’È  à«π¢â“æ‡®â“‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπµàÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«®“°º≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢Õß¢â“æ‡®â“
ß∫°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∑’Ëπ”¡“· ¥ß‡ª√’¬∫‡∑’¬∫µ√«® Õ∫‚¥¬ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’Õ◊Ëπ´÷Ëß‰¥â· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπÕ¬à“ß‰¡à¡’‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢
µ“¡√“¬ß“π≈ß«—π∑’Ë 7 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2546

¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ́ ÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„Àâ¢â“æ‡®â“µâÕß«“ß·ºπ·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‰¥â§«“¡
‡™◊ËÕ¡—ËπÕ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈«à“ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π· ¥ß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë¢—¥µàÕ¢âÕ‡∑Á®®√‘ßÕ—π‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠À√◊Õ‰¡à °“√µ√«® Õ∫√«¡∂÷ß°“√„™â«‘∏’°“√∑¥ Õ∫À≈—°∞“π
ª√–°Õ∫√“¬°“√ ∑—Èß∑’Ë‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π·≈–°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π °“√ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢ÕßÀ≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë°‘®°“√„™â ·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√
‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬°“√∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠ ÷́ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡ªìπºŸâ®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ µ≈Õ¥®π°“√ª√–‡¡‘π∂÷ß§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß°“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√∑’Ëπ”‡ πÕ
„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‚¥¬√«¡ ¢â“æ‡®â“‡™◊ËÕ«à“°“√µ√«® Õ∫¥—ß°≈à“«„Àâ¢âÕ √ÿª∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡°≥±åÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß¢â“æ‡®â“

¢â“æ‡®â“‡ÀÁπ«à“ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢â“ßµâππ’È· ¥ß∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ·≈–°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥
«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‚¥¬∂Ÿ°µâÕßµ“¡∑’Ë§«√„π “√– ”§—≠µ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª

(π“¬ ÿæ®πå  ‘ßÀå‡ πàÀå)
ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬π 2826

∫√‘…—∑ ‡§æ’‡ÕÁ¡®’ ¿Ÿ¡‘‰™¬  Õ∫∫—≠™’ ®”°—¥ : °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√
°√ÿß‡∑æœ 7 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2547

To The Shareholders of Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited :

I have audited the balance sheet of Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited as at December 31, 2003, and
the related statements of income, changes in shareholdersû equity and cash flows for the year then ended. The Companyûs
management is responsible for the correctness and completeness of information presented in these financial statements. My
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. The financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2002, presented for comparative purpose, were audited by another auditor whose report dated February
7, 2003, expressed and unqualified opinion on those statements.

I conducted my audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited at December 31, 2003, and the results of its operations and cash flows
for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Mr. Supot Singhasaneh
Certified Public Accountant Registration Number 2826

KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd. : Bangkok

Bangkok, February 7, 2004
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∫“∑ ∫“∑

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2546 2545

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ 3, 4 553,925,140.15 639,956,833.73

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ™—Ë«§√“« 4 3,511,300.00 3,511,300.00

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 3, 5 192,738,867.17 192,895,935.78

 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ 3, 6 186,342,346.01 167,807,317.48

‡ß‘π≈à«ßÀπâ“§à“ ‘π§â“ 17,548,268.66 22,573,558.33

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 27,775,721.77 24,117,533.20

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 981,841,643.76 1,050,862,478.52

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ

‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®” 160,000,000.00 160,000,000.00

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª 3, 7 50,000,000.00 30,000,000.00

∑’Ë¥‘π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â¥”‡π‘πß“π -  ÿ∑∏‘ 3, 8 71,200,000.00 71,200,000.00

√«¡‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ 281,200,000.00 261,200,000.00

‡ß‘π®à“¬≈à«ßÀπâ“§à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 16,384,986.50 41,256,119.71

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥å -  ÿ∑∏‘ 3, 10 808,026,213.64 603,375,311.17

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ 3, 9 12,174,790.19 15,878,041.99

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 118,927.27 130,327.27

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 1,117,904,917.60 921,839,800.14

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 2,099,746,561.36 1,972,702,278.66

ß∫¥ÿ≈
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ—Èπ
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Baht Baht

ASSETS Notes 2003 2002

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,4 553,925,140.15 639,956,833.73

Current investment 4 3,511,300.00 3,511,300.00

Trade accounts receivable - net 3, 5 192,738,867.17 192,895,935.78

Inventories 3, 6 186,342,346.01 167,807,317.48

Advance payments for raw materials 17,548,268.66 22,573,558.33

Other current assets 27,775,721.77 24,117,533.20

Total Current Assets 981,841,643.76 1,050,862,478.52

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other long-term investments

Fixed deposits 160,000,000.00 160,000,000.00

General investments 3, 7 50,000,000.00 30,000,000.00

Unused land - net 3, 8 71,200,000.00 71,200,000.00

Total Other long-term Investments 281,200,000.00 261,200,000.00

Advance payments for purchase of equipment 16,384,986.50 41,256,119.71

Property, plant and equipment - net 3, 10 808,026,213.64 603,375,311.17

Intangible assets 3, 9 12,174,790.19 15,878,041.99

Other non-current assets 118,927.27 130,327.27

Total Non-Current Assets 1,117,904,917.60 921,839,800.14

TOTAL ASSETS 2,099,746,561.36 1,972,702,278.66

Balance Sheets
As at December 31, 2003 And 2002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial Statements.
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∫“∑ ∫“∑

Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2546 2545

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 39,407,383.92 46,752,204.74

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â§â“ß®à“¬ 64,473,586.12 52,724,153.42

§à“„™â®à“¬§â“ß®à“¬ 24,906,342.87 29,056,126.43

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 25,937,405.08 48,531,432.70

√«¡Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 154,724,717.99 177,063,917.29

√«¡Àπ’È ‘π 154,724,717.99 177,063,917.29

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π - Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 60,000,000 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑

∑ÿπ∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈â« - Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 36,000,000 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 360,000,000.00 360,000,000.00

 à«π‡°‘π∑ÿπ

 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 615,600,000.00 615,600,000.00

°”‰√ – ¡

®—¥ √√·≈â« -  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ 13 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00

¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√ 909,421,843.37 760,038,361.37

√«¡ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1,945,021,843.37 1,795,638,361.37

√«¡Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 2,099,746,561.36 1,972,702,278.66

ß∫¥ÿ≈
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ—Èπ
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Baht Baht

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERSû EQUITY Notes 2003 2002

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade accounts payable 39,407,383.92 46,752,204.74

Accrued income tax 64,473,586.12 52,724,153.42

Accrued expenses 24,906,342.87 29,056,126.43

Others current liabilities 25,937,405.08 48,531,432.70

Total Current Liabilities 154,724,717.99 177,063,917.29

Total Liabilities 154,724,717.99 177,063,917.29

SHAREHOLDERSû EQUITY

Authorized share capital 60,000,000 common shares, Baht 10 par value

Issued and paid-up share capital : 36,000,000 ordinary shares, Baht 10 par value 360,000,000.00 360,000,000.00

Premium on share capital :

Premium on common shares 615,600,000.00 615,600,000.00

Retained earnings :

Appropriated Legal reserve 13 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00

Unappropriated 909,421,843.37 760,038,361.37

Total Shareholdersû Equity 1,945,021,843.37 1,795,638,361.37

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERSû EQUITY 2,099,746,561.36 1,972,702,278.66

Balance Sheets
As at December 31, 2003 And 2002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial Statements.
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∫“∑ ∫“∑

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2546 2545

√“¬‰¥â 3

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√¢“¬ 1,778,804,073.08 1,673,766,812.60

√“¬‰¥âÕ◊Ëπ

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫·≈–‡ß‘πªíπº≈√—∫ 10,728,884.92 10,540,334.89

Õ◊ËπÊ 7,552,989.54 7,964,442.74

√«¡√“¬‰¥âÕ◊Ëπ 18,281,874.46 18,504,777.63

√«¡√“¬‰¥â 1,797,085,947.54 1,692,271,590.23

§à“„™â®à“¬ 3

µâπ∑ÿπ¢“¬ 1,008,874,182.75 945,950,515.17

§à“„™â®à“¬°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√ 320,115,448.15 316,876,162.98

§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00

§à“„™â®à“¬Õ◊Ëπ 1,395,416.75 2,690,458.09

√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬ 1,334,385,047.65 1,269,517,136.24

°”‰√°àÕπ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬·≈–¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 462,700,899.89 422,754,453.99

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ 20.84 63,168.09

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 3 124,317,397.05 112,418,972.98

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 338,383,482.00 310,272,312.92

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π 3 9.40 8.62

ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ—Èπ
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Baht Baht

Notes 2003 2002

REVENUES 3

Revenue from the sales 1,778,804,073.08 1,673,766,812.60

Other income

Interest and dividend income 10,728,884.92 10,540,334.89

Others 7,552,989.54 ç7,964,442.74

Total Other Income 18,281,874.46 18,504,777.63

Total Revenues 1,797,085,947.54 1,692,271,590.23

EXPENSES 3

Cost of sales 1,008,874,182.75 945,950,515.17

Selling and administrative expenses 320,115,448.15 316,876,162.98

Directorsû remuneration 4,000,000.00 4,000,000.00

Other expenses 1,395,416.75 2,690,458.09

Total Expenses 1,334,385,047.65 1,269,517,136.24

Profit before interest expense and income tax 462,700,899.89 422,754,453.99

Interest expense 20.84 63,168.09

Income tax 3 124,317,397.05 112,418,972.98

Net profit 338,383,482.00 310,272,312.92

Basic earnings per share 3 9.40 8.62

Statements of Income
For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial Statements.
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∫“∑ ∫“∑ ∫“∑ ∫“∑ ∫“∑
∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ  à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ °”‰√ – ¡ - °”‰√ – ¡

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ ∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈â«  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ ¬—ß‰¡à®—¥ √√ √«¡

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õµâπªï 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2545 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 611,766,048.45 1,647,366,048.45

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ - - - 310,272,312.92 310,272,312.92

‡ß‘πªíπº≈®à“¬ 12 - - - (162,000,000.00) (162,000,000.00)

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õª≈“¬ªï 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 760,038,361.37 1,795,638,361.37

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õµâπªï 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2546 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 760,038,361.37 1,795,638,361.37

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ - - - 338,383,482.00 338,383,482.00

‡ß‘πªíπº≈®à“¬ 12 - - - (189,000,000.00) (189,000,000.00)

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õª≈“¬ªï 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 909,421,843.37 1,945,021,843.37

ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ—Èπ
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Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht
Issued and paid-up Premium on Retanined earnings Retanined earnings

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ Share capital Share capital - Legal researve Unappropriated Total

Beginning balance as at January 1, 2002 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 611,766,048.45 1,647,366,048.45

Net profit - - - 310,272,312.92 310,272,312.92

Dividend paid 12 - - - (162,000,000.00) (162,000,000.00)

Ending balance as at December 31, 2002 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 760,038,361.37 1,795,638,361.37

Beginning balance as at January 1, 2003 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 760,038,361.37 1,795,638,361.37

Net profit - - - 338,383,482.00 338,383,482.00

Dividend paid 12 - - - (189,000,000.00) (189,000,000.00)

Ending balance as at December 31, 2003 360,000,000.00 615,600,000.00 60,000,000.00 909,421,843.37 1,945,021,843.37

Statements of Changes in Shareholdersû Equity
For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial Statements.
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∫“∑ ∫“∑

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2546 2545

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π
°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 338,383,482.00 310,272,312.92
ª√—∫°√–∑∫°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘‡ªìπ‡ß‘π ¥√—∫ (®à“¬) ®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“·≈–√“¬°“√µ—¥∫—≠™’ 75,298,613.28 83,714,020.22
Àπ’È Ÿ≠·≈–Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ 1,084,585.51 2,506,431.37
¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√≈¥¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ 1,204,771.57 2,063,398.84
°”‰√®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å (371,086.91) (534,146.69)
¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡≈‘°„™â ‘π∑√—æ¬å 1,840,401.43 3,224,604.78
°”‰√®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß (24,011.45) (6,592.97)

°”‰√®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°àÕπ°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π 417,416,755.43 401,240,028.47
°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥”‡π‘πß“π (‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ) ≈¥≈ß

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ (819,809.93) (7,872,161.39)
 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ (19,739,800.10) (13,018,254.73)
‡ß‘π®à“¬≈à«ßÀπâ“§à“ ‘π§â“ 5,025,289.67 (4,545,468.27)
 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ (3,753,115.40) (3,165,854.53)
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 11,400.00 171,393.03

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„πÀπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ (≈¥≈ß)
‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ (7,333,136.96) 13,210,611.92
¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â§â“ß®à“¬ 11,749,432.70 (5,263,921.31)
§à“„™â®à“¬§â“ß®à“¬ (4,150,236.11) 3,626,302.34
Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ (22,594,027.62) 3,766,409.19

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 375,812,751.68 388,149,084.72
°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ

‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®”∏π“§“√‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ - (160,000,000.00)
‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°“√¢“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 658,998.22 1,296,325.66
‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°°“√‰∂à∂Õπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ™—Ë«§√“« - 84,323,060.78
´◊ÈÕ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª (20,000,000.00) -
‡ß‘π®à“¬≈à«ßÀπâ“§à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å (‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ) ≈¥≈ß 24,871,133.21 (39,183,619.71)
´◊ÈÕÕÿª°√≥å (278,374,576.69) (91,273,516.37)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘„™â‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ (272,844,445.26) (204,837,749.64)

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π
®à“¬™”√–Àπ’È —≠≠“‡™à“°“√‡ß‘π - (2,378,056.83)
®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈ (189,000,000.00) (162,000,000.00)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘„™â‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π (189,000,000.00) (164,378,056.83)

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ (≈¥≈ß) (86,031,693.58) 18,933,278.25
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥µâπªï 4 639,956,833.73 621,023,555.48
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ‘Èπªï 4 553,925,140.15 639,956,833.73

¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥‡ªî¥‡º¬‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡
‡ß‘π ¥®à“¬√–À«à“ßªï

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ 20.84 80,896.37
¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 112,567,964.35 117,682,894.29

ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ—Èπ
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Baht Baht

Notes 2003 2002

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit 338,383,482.00 310,272,312.92
Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided

by (used in) operating activities Depreciation and amortization 75,298,613.28 83,714,020.22
Bad debts and doubtful accounts 1,084,585.51 2,506,431.37
Loss on devaluation of inventories 1,204,771.57 2,063,398.84
Gain on sale of fixed assets (371,086.91) (534,146.69)
Loss from disposal of assets 1,840,401.43 3,224,604.78
Net unrealized gain on foreign exchange (24,011.45) (6,592.97)

Gain from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities 417,416,755.43 401,240,028.47
Change in operating assets (increase) decrease

Trade accounts receivable (819,809.93) (7,872,161.39)
Inventories (19,739,800.10) (13,018,254.73)
Advance payments for raw materials 5,025,289.67 (4,545,468.27)
Other current assets (3,753,115.40) (3,165,854.53)
Other non-current assets 11,400.00 171,393.03

Change in operating liabilities increase (decrease)
Trade accounts payable (7,333,136.96) 13,210,611.92
Accrued income tax 11,749,432.70 (5,263,921.31)
Accrued expenses (4,150,236.11) 3,626,302.34
Other current liabilities (22,594,027.62) 3,766,409.19

Net Cash Provided by Operatings Activities 375,812,751.68 388,149,084.72
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Increase in fixed deposits - (160,000,000.00)
Proceeds from sale of assets 658,998.22 1,296,325.66
Proceeds from redemption of current investment - 84,323,060.78
Purchase of general investments (20,000,000.00) -
(Increase) decrease in advance payments for purchase of equipment 24,871,133.21 (39,183,619.71)
Purchase of equipment (278,374,576.69) (91,273,516.37)

Net Cash Used in Investment Activities (272,844,445.26) (204,837,749.64)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payment of liability under finance lease contract - (2,378,056.83)
Payment of dividend (189,000,000.00) (162,000,000.00)

Net Cash Used in Financing Acitivities (189,000,000.00) (164,378,056.83)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (86,031,693.58) 18,933,278.25
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEARS 4 639,956,833.73 621,023,555.48
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT ENDING OF YEARS 4 553,925,140.15 639,956,833.73

ADDITIONAL CASH FLOWS INFORMATION
Cash paid during year
Interest expense 20.84 80,896.37
Income tax 112,567,964.35 117,682,894.29

Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial Statements.
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545

1. ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª
∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·≈–¡’¿Ÿ¡‘≈”‡π“„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ 

Õ“À“√·≈–º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß ∫√‘…—∑µ—ÈßÕ¬Ÿà‡≈¢∑’Ë 208 À¡Ÿà 6 ∂ππ∑â“¬∫â“π µ”∫≈∑â“¬∫â“π Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥ ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ ·≈–¡’ “¢“Õ¬Ÿà∑’Ë

®—ßÀ«—¥≈”ª“ß

2. ‡°≥±å„π°“√π”‡ πÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π
‡°≥±å„π°“√π”‡ πÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π

ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È‰¥â®—¥∑”‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑·≈–‡ªìπ¿“…“‰∑¬µ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª¢Õßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ∑—Èßπ’Èß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È¡’«—µ∂ÿ

ª√– ß§å∑’Ë®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‡æ◊ËÕ· ¥ß∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π·≈–º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥µ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª¢Õßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬‡∑à“π—Èπ

ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È‰¥â®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‚¥¬∂◊ÕÀ≈—°‡°≥±å°“√∫—π∑÷°µ“¡√“§“∑ÿπ‡¥‘¡ ‡«âπ·µà‡°≥±å°“√∫—π∑÷°∑’Ë°≈à“«‰«â„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

‡æ◊ËÕ§«“¡ –¥«°¢ÕßºŸâÕà“πß∫°“√‡ß‘π ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π©∫—∫¿“…“Õ—ß°ƒ…¢÷Èπ®“°ß∫°“√‡ß‘π©∫—∫¿“…“‰∑¬π’È ́ ÷Ëß‰¥âπ”

‡ πÕ‡æ◊ËÕ«—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å¢Õß°“√√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‡æ◊ËÕ„™â„πª√–‡∑»

3.  √ÿªπ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠

°“√√—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬

∫√‘…—∑√—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬µ“¡‡°≥±å§ß§â“ß

§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠

∫√‘…—∑µ—Èß§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠‡∑à“°—∫®”π«πÀπ’È∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‡°Á∫‡ß‘π‰¡à‰¥â ‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥®“°ª√– ∫°“√≥å„π°“√‡°Á∫Àπ’È·≈–°“√

«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–≈Ÿ°Àπ’È·µà≈–√“¬

 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ

 ‘π§â“ ”‡√Á®√Ÿª·≈–«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫· ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’®à“¬ ‘π§â“∑’Ë√—∫‡¢â“¡“°àÕπÕÕ°‰ª°àÕπÀ√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§à“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫∑’ËµË”°«à“

 ‘π§â“√–À«à“ßº≈‘µ· ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ∑’Ë‰¡àÕ¬Ÿà„π§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õßµ≈“¥ ́ ÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑∂◊Õ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª· ¥ß¥â«¬

√“§“∑ÿπ

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πµ√“ “√Àπ’È∑’Ë®–∂◊Õ®π§√∫°”Àπ¥ ́ ÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑∂◊Õ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª· ¥ß¥â«¬√“§“∑ÿπµ—¥

®”Àπà“¬

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∑’Ë¥‘π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â¥”‡π‘πß“π· ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπÀ—°§à“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥âÕ¬§à“

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥å

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥å · ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπÀ—°§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡ ÷́Ëß§”π«≥µ“¡«‘∏’¬Õ¥≈¥≈ß‚¥¬§”π«≥®“°Õ—µ√“§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡

√“§“¥—ßπ’È

√âÕ¬≈–µàÕªï

Õ“§“√·≈– à«πª√—∫ª√ÿß 5

‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å 20

‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß·≈–‡§√◊ËÕß„™â ”π—°ß“π 20

¬“πæ“Àπ– 10 - 20

∑’Ë¥‘π‰¥â√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß∑’Ë¥‘π ·≈–§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡„π°“√‚Õπ∑’Ë¥‘π µ≈Õ¥®π¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬√«¡‡ªìπ√“§“∑ÿπ¢Õß∑’Ë¥‘π

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ ‰¥â·°à §à“‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“·≈– ‘∑∏‘°“√„™â∑’Ë¥‘π §à“‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“ ¡’°”Àπ¥µ—¥∫—≠™’‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„π√–¬–

‡«≈“ 10 ªï  ‘∑∏‘°“√„™â∑’Ë¥‘π¡’°”Àπ¥µ—¥∫—≠™’‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„π√–¬–‡«≈“ 3 ªï



49

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡∑æ√ º≈‘µ¿—≥±åÕ“À“√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited

°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

∫√‘…—∑‰¥â Õ∫∑“π°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥å ·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬åÕ◊Ëπ ‡¡◊ËÕ¡’‡Àµÿ°“√≥åÀ√◊Õ°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¢Õß ∂“π°“√≥å

∑’Ë‡ªìπ¢âÕ∫àß™’È«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â§◊π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å¡’®”π«πµË”°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë∫—π∑÷°∫—≠™’‰«â ·≈–®–∫—π∑÷°°≈—∫√“¬°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ

®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â‡¡◊ËÕ¡Ÿ≈§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë∫—π∑÷°∫—≠™’‰«â∑—Èßπ’È®”π«πº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë°≈—∫

√“¬°“√π’È®–µâÕß‰¡à Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’ ( ÿ∑∏‘®“°§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“·≈–√“¬®à“¬µ—¥∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß) ∑’Ë§«√®–‡ªìπ À“°∫√‘…—∑‰¡à‡§¬√—∫√Ÿâº≈

¢“¥∑ÿπ

®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å„πß«¥°àÕπÊ

∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»

∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë‡°‘¥√“¬°“√

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ≥ «—π ‘Èπªï ·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑‚¥¬„™âÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—ππ—Èπ °”‰√À√◊Õ¢“¥∑ÿπ

®“°°“√·ª≈ß§à“√«¡Õ¬Ÿà„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â ”À√—∫·µà≈–ªï ∫—π∑÷°∫—≠™’µ“¡‡°≥±å§ß§â“ß‚¥¬§”π«≥®“°°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘‡æ◊ËÕ‡ ’¬¿“…’ª√–®”ªï

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ À¡“¬∂÷ß ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√·≈–‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬– —Èπ∑’Ë¡’ ¿“æ§≈àÕß Ÿß ÿ∑∏‘®“°

‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√∑’Ëµ‘¥¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π§”π«≥‚¥¬°“√À“√°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ªï¥â«¬®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’ËÕÕ°®”Àπà“¬·≈â« ≥ «—π ‘Èπªï

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π ”À√—∫ªï 2546 ·≈– 2545 §”π«≥‚¥¬

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2546 2545

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 338,383,482.00 310,272,312.92

®”π«πÀÿâπ 36,000,000.00 36,000,000.00

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π 9.40 8.62

°“√ª√–¡“≥°“√

„π°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√µâÕß„™â°“√ª√–¡“≥°“√ ·≈–µ—Èß¢âÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“π

À≈“¬ª√–°“√ ÷́Ëß¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ®”π«π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬‰¥â §à“„™â®à“¬  ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π·≈–°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å

·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ´÷Ëßº≈∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷ÈπÕ“®·µ°µà“ß‰ª®“°®”π«π∑’Ëª√–¡“≥‰«â

4. ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2546 2545

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ 230,382,205.05 155,909,598.62

‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®”∏π“§“√ 327,054,235.10 487,558,535.11

À—° ‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√∑’Ëµ‘¥¿“√–§È”ª√–°—π (3,511,300.00) (3,511,300.00)

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ 553,925,140.15 639,956,833.73

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®”∏π“§“√ ®”π«π 3.51 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ‘¥¿“√–§È”ª√–°—π°“√„™â‰øøÑ“

5. ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2546 2545

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 160,432,416.40 138,581,086.04

‡™Á§√—∫≈à«ßÀπâ“·≈–‡™Á§√Õ‡√’¬°‡°Á∫ 33,027,120.99 56,271,243.06

‡™Á§§◊π 6,322,482.41 5,447,172.81

199,782,019.80 200,299,501.91

À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (7,043,152.63) (7,403,566.13)

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 192,738,867.17 192,895,935.78
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≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’≈Ÿ°Àπ’È·≈–µ—Î«‡ß‘π√—∫°“√§â“ ·¬°µ“¡Õ“¬ÿÀπ’È∑’Ë§â“ß™”√–‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2546 2545

ªí®®ÿ∫—π∂÷ß 3 ‡¥◊Õπ 192,380,042.17 192,769,829.79

¡“°°«à“ 3 ‡¥◊Õπ ∂÷ß 6 ‡¥◊Õπ 35,784.21 925,487.00

¡“°°«à“ 6 ‡¥◊Õπ ∂÷ß 12 ‡¥◊Õπ 904,858.49 -

¡“°°«à“ 12 ‡¥◊Õπ¢÷Èπ‰ª 6,461,334.93 6,604,185.12

√«¡ 199,782,019.80 200,299,501.91

À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (7,043,152.63) (7,403,566.13)

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 192,738,867.17 192,895,935.78

6.  ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ
 ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2546 2545

 ‘π§â“ ”‡√Á®√Ÿª 47,478,437.88 52,672,298.02

 ‘π§â“√–À«à“ßº≈‘µ 73,291,021.03 59,715,584.90

«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ 65,262,244.90 55,026,632.24

«— ¥ÿ 310,642.20 392,802.32

√«¡ 186,342,346.01 167,807,317.48

„π√–À«à“ßªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥âª√—∫≈¥¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π§â“§ß‡À≈◊Õ≈ß‡ªìπ®”π«π 1.20 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–

2.06 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫

7. ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2546 2545

Àπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00

Àÿâπ°Ÿâ 20,000,000.00 -

50,000,000.00 30,000,000.00

Àÿâπ°Ÿâ®”π«π 20,000,000 ∫“∑ ‡ªìπµ√“ “√Àπ’È∑’Ë®–∂◊Õ®π§√∫°”Àπ¥ ¡’Õ“¬ÿ 10 ªï Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√âÕ¬≈– 3.75  ”À√—∫Àâ“ªï·√°

·≈–Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√âÕ¬≈– 4.25  ”À√—∫Àâ“ªïÀ≈—ß §√∫°”Àπ¥‰∂à∂Õπ«—π∑’Ë 16 µÿ≈“§¡ 2556

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π°Õß∑ÿπÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘Ï-Àÿâπ°Ÿâ¥âÕ¬ ‘∑∏‘Ï∑’ËÕÕ°‚¥¬∏π“§“√° ‘°√‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ®”π«π

30 ≈â“π∫“∑ ´÷Ëß‡ªìπ°Õß∑ÿπªî¥‰¡à¡’°”Àπ¥√–¬–‡«≈“ ®—¥°“√‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑À≈—°∑√—æ¬å®—¥°“√°Õß∑ÿπ° ‘°√‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

8. ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«„π∑’Ë¥‘π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â¥”‡π‘πß“π
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«„π∑’Ë¥‘π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â¥”‡π‘πß“π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2546 2545

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«„π∑’Ë¥‘π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â¥”‡π‘πß“π 204,073,371.49 204,073,371.49

À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å (132,873,371.49) (132,873,371.49)

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«„π∑’Ë¥‘π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â¥”‡π‘πß“π -  ÿ∑∏‘ 71,200,000.00 71,200,000.00

9.  ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπ ‰¥â·°à §à“‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“·≈– ‘∑∏‘°“√„™â∑’Ë¥‘π §à“‡§√◊ËÕßÀ¡“¬°“√§â“ ¡’°”Àπ¥µ—¥∫—≠™’‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„π√–¬–

‡«≈“ 10 ªï  ‘∑∏‘°“√„™â∑’Ë¥‘π¡’°”Àπ¥µ—¥∫—≠™’‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„π√–¬–‡«≈“ 3 ªï

‡¡◊ËÕ «—π∑’Ë 1 ∏—π«“§¡ 2543 °√√¡°“√‰¥âÕÕ°Àπ—ß ◊Õ„Àâ§«“¡¬‘π¬Õ¡„Àâ∫√‘…—∑„™â∑’Ë¥‘π¢Õß°√√¡°“√¢ÿ¥∫àÕ∫”∫—¥πÈ”‡ ’¬‚¥¬‰¡à¡’º≈µÕ∫·∑π

·≈–¡’°”Àπ¥‡«≈“‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ 3 ªï
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§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ªï 2546 ·≈– 2545 ®”π«π‡ß‘π 17,067,548.91 ∫“∑ ·≈– 24,822,675.38 ∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ‰¥â· ¥ß‰«â„π§à“„™â®à“¬
„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√ ·≈–®”π«π‡ß‘π 54,527,812.57 ∫“∑ ·≈– 55,153,306.30 ∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ · ¥ß‰«â„πµâπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ∫√‘…—∑√—∫√Ÿâº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡≈‘°„™â ‘π∑√—æ¬å®”π«π 2.13 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 3.02 ≈â“π∫“∑
µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ‡π◊ËÕß®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥—ß°≈à“«‡ ◊ËÕ¡ ¿“æ‚¥¬· ¥ß‡ªìπº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰«â„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

∑’Ë¥‘π∫“ß à«π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‰¥â„™â‡ªìπÀ≈—°ª√–°—π„π°“√¢Õ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ°—∫∏π“§“√

11. §à“„™â®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫æπ—°ß“π
§à“„™â®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫æπ—°ß“π ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ¡’®”π«π 166.22 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 162.93 ≈â“π∫“∑

µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ·≈– ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’®”π«πæπ—°ß“π 802 §π ·≈– 796 §π µ“¡≈”¥—∫

12. ‡ß‘πªíπº≈®à“¬
∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡„À≠à “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 25 ‡¡…“¬π 2546 ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 5.25 ∫“∑
∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡„À≠à “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 26 ‡¡…“¬π 2545 ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 4.50 ∫“∑

13.  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬
∫√‘…—∑®—¥ √√∑ÿπ ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ µ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ æ.». 2535 ́ ÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„Àâ∫√‘…—∑®—¥ √√‡ß‘π ”√Õß‰¡àπâÕ¬

°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ªïÀ—°¥â«¬¬Õ¥¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡¬°¡“ (∂â“¡’) ®π°«à“∑ÿπ ”√Õßπ’È®–¡’®”π«π‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 10 ¢Õß∑ÿπ®¥
∑–‡∫’¬π

14. °Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ
∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®—¥µ—Èß°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ ‚¥¬À—°®“°‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ¢Õßæπ—°ß“π à«πÀπ÷Ëß·≈–∫√‘…—∑®à“¬ ¡∑∫Õ’° à«πÀπ÷Ëß ‚¥¬‰¥â®¥‡ªìπ°Õß∑ÿπ

 ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æµ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ æ.». 2530 ·≈â« √“¬°“√¥—ß°≈à“«®÷ß‰¡à ª√“°Æ„πß∫¥ÿ≈

15. °“√®—¥ª√–‡¿∑√“¬°“√„À¡à
√“¬°“√„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫“ß√“¬°“√‰¥â®—¥ª√–‡¿∑„À¡à„Àâ Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫√“¬°“√„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546

16. ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ à«πß“π
¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√¥”‡π‘πß“πµ“¡ª√–‡¿∑ à«πß“π∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

(®”π«π‡ß‘πæ—π∫“∑)
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545

‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß √«¡ ‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß º≈‰¡â°√–ªÜÕß √«¡
√ Õ“À“√ √ Õ“À“√

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√¢“¬ 1,715,140 63,664 1,778,804 1,612,374 61,392 1,673,766
µâπ∑ÿπ¢“¬ 943,876 64,998 1,008,874 885,140 60,810 945,950
°”‰√¢—Èπµâπ 771,264 (1,334) 769,930 727,234 582 727,816
§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬
·≈–∫√‘À“√ 316,027 8,089 324,116 311,151 9,725 320,876
§à“„™â®à“¬Õ◊Ëπ 1,395 - 1,395 2,690 - 2,690
√“¬‰¥âÕ◊ËπÊ 17,448 834 18,282 17,270 1,235 18,505
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘
®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π 471,290 (8,589) 462,701 430,663 (7,908) 422,755
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ - 63
¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 124,317 112,419
°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 338,384 310,273
∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥å -  ÿ∑∏‘ 808,026 603,375
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ 2,099,747 1,972,702

17. ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„π¿“¬Àπâ“
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 ‡¡…“¬π 2546 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â∑” —≠≠“‡™à“Õ“§“√‡æ◊ËÕ„™â„π°“√®—¥‡°Á∫√—°…“·≈–®”Àπà“¬ ‘π§â“‡§√◊ËÕßª√ÿß√ ·≈–‡ªìπ ”π—°ß“π

∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“  —≠≠“‡™à“¡’Õ“¬ÿ 11 ‡¥◊Õπ ‡√‘Ë¡µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 1 ‡¡…“¬π 2546 ∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë 29 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2547 ‚¥¬®à“¬§à“‡™à“‡¥◊Õπ≈– 21,600 ∫“∑
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π®“° —≠≠“°àÕ √â“ßÕ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å®”π«πª√–¡“≥ 10.87 ≈â“π∫“∑·≈–
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0.05 ≈â“π¬Ÿ‚√ ·≈–®”π«πª√–¡“≥ 31.23 ≈â“π∫“∑·≈– 0.34 ≈â“π¬Ÿ‚√ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ·≈–¡’Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√„Àâ∏π“§“√ÕÕ°Àπ—ß ◊Õ
§È”ª√–°—π°“√„™â‰øøÑ“ ®”π«π 3.51 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‚¥¬¡’‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√„™â‡ªìπÀ≈—°ª√–°—π

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â®”π«π 2.19 ≈â“π¬Ÿ‚√

18. °“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡°’Ë¬«°—∫‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’

√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¢Õßπ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠ «‘∏’°“√∑’Ë„™ấ ÷Ëß√«¡∂÷ß‡°≥±å„π°“√√—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«°—∫  ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß

°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π„π·µà≈–ª√–‡¿∑‰¥â‡ªî¥‡º¬‰«â·≈â«„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿ¢âÕ 3

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È·≈–µ—Î«‡ß‘π√—∫°“√§â“ ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë

√–¡—¥√–«—ß·≈–¢“¬ ‘π§â“„Àâ°—∫≈Ÿ°§â“∑’Ë‰¥â¡’°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈â««à“¡’∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π¥’·≈–¡’§«“¡ “¡“√∂„π°“√™”√–Àπ’È‰¥â ¥—ßπ—Èπ

∫√‘…—∑®÷ß‰¡à§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬®“°°“√‡√’¬°™”√–Àπ’È®“°≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡À≈à“π—Èπ‡°‘π°«à“®”π«π∑’Ë‰¥âµ—Èß§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠·≈â«

 ”À√—∫∫—µ√‡ß‘πΩ“° ‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√·≈–‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª ∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√≈ß∑ÿπ°—∫ ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë¡’∞“π–¡—Ëπ§ß ¥—ßπ—Èπ

∫√‘…—∑®÷ß‰¡à§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ®“°√“¬°“√¥—ß°≈à“«

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“πÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬„πß∫¥ÿ≈π—Èπ‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬Õ—π®–¡’º≈„π∑“ß≈∫µàÕ√“¬‰¥â¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

 ÿ∑∏‘„πªïªí®®ÿ∫—π·≈–„πÕπ“§µ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬π’È‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°‚§√ß √â“ß·≈–≈—°…≥–¢Õß√“¬°“√„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å Àπ’È ‘π ·≈–

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ πÕ°®“°π’È¬—ß‡°‘¥®“°√–¬–‡«≈“∑’Ë·µ°µà“ß°—π„π°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√–À«à“ß√“¬°“√∑“ß¥â“π ‘π∑√—æ¬å

∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

√“¬°“√ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·¬°µ“¡√–¬–‡«≈“∑’Ë§√∫°”Àπ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545

ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

2546 √–¬–‡«≈“§√∫°”Àπ¥
æ—π∫“∑ ¿“¬„π 3 ‡¥◊Õπ 3 ‡¥◊Õπ∂÷ß 1 ªï ¡“°°«à“ 1 ªï Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬µàÕªï
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ 230,382 230,382 - - 0.24%
‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®”∏π“§“√ 487,054 327,054 - 160,000 1.14%
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª 50,000 30,000 - 20,000 3.75%

2545 √–¬–‡«≈“§√∫°”Àπ¥
æ—π∫“∑ ¿“¬„π 3 ‡¥◊Õπ 3 ‡¥◊Õπ∂÷ß 1 ªï ¡“°°«à“ 1 ªï Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬µàÕªï
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ 155,909 155,909 - - 0.25%
‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®”∏π“§“√ 647,558 487,558 - 160,000 1.30%
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª 30,000 - - 30,000 -

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“πÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π„πß∫¥ÿ≈π—Èπ ‡°‘¥®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“

·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“·≈–‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“∑’Ë‡ªìπ °ÿ≈‡ß‘π

µà“ßª√–‡∑» ∫√‘…—∑‰¡à‰¥â„™â¡“µ√°“√„π°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ °ÿ≈

‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»‡ªìπ®”π«π‰¡à‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠

√“¬°“√ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546 ·≈– 2545 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
æ—π∫“∑ æ—π∫“∑
2546 2545

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 11,751 673
‡®â“Àπ’È°“√§â“ 1,518 1,622
¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ ”À√—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

‡π◊ËÕß®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π à«π„À≠à®—¥Õ¬Ÿà„πª√–‡¿∑√–¬– —Èπ ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡™◊ËÕ«à“  ¡Ÿ≈§à“
¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«®–‰¡à·µ°µà“ßÕ¬à“ß‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠°—∫¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’
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Notes to Financial Statements
As at December 31, 2003 And 2002

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
Thai Theparos Food Products Public Company Limited is incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. The Company is

in the sauce and canned fruit businesses. The registered office address of the Company is located at 208 Moo 6, Taibarn

Road, Tambol Taibarn, Amphur Muang, Samutprakan. Its branch is in Lampang.

2. BASIS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION
Basis of financial statement presentation

The statutory financial statements are prepared in Thai Baht in the Thai language in conformity with generally

accepted accounting principles in Thailand. Accordingly the accompanying financial statements are intended

solely to present the financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting

principles and practices generally accepted in Thailand.

The accompanying financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except for those

items specified in the notes to financial statements.

For convenience of the readers, an English translation of financial statements has been prepared from the Thai

law language statutory financial statements which are issued for domestic financial reporting purposes.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Recognition of revenues and expenses

Revenues and expenses are recognized on an accrual basis.

Allowance for doubtful accounts

Allowance for doubtful accounts is an estimation of those amount which may prove to be uncollectible, based

on collection experience and review of the current status of existing receivables.

Inventories

Inventories represent finished goods and raw materials and supplies and are stated at the lower of cost or net

realizable value, determined by the first-in, first-out method. Work in progress is stated at cost, determined by the

average cost method.

Long-term investment

Long-term investment in non-marketable unit trust, which is classified as a general investment, is stated at cost.

Long-term investment in held to maturity debt instrument which is classified as general investment, is stated at amortized

cost.

Long-term investment in unused land is stated at cost less provision for impairment.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation which is computed by the

declining balance method basis as follows :

Percentage

Building and improvement 5

Machinery and equipment 20

Furniture and fixtures and office equipment 20

Vehicles 10-20

Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of trademark and land utilization rights, which are amortized over a period 10 and 3 years

respectively.
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Impairment of assets
Property, plant and equipment and other assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events of changes in

circumstances indicate that the recoverable amount of assets is below their carrying amount. A reversal of
impairment loss is recognized as income when there is an indication that the expected recoverable amount is
higher than the amount recognized provided that such a reversal should not exceed the carrying amount that
would have been determined (net of amortization and depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for
the asset in prior periods.
Foreign currency transactions

Accounts in foreign currencies are converted into Baht at the rates of exchange ruling on the transaction date.
Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies as at the end of the year are converted into Baht at the rates of

exchange ruling on that date. Gain or loss on translation is included in the statements of income.
Income tax

Income tax for each year is recognized on the accrual basis which is based on the taxable profit for the year.
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are cash in hand, deposits at banks and short-term investments with high liquidity,
net of deposits at bank on obligation.
Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income for the year by the number of shares outstanding
at the end of year.

Basic earnings per share for the year 2003 and 2002 are calculated by :
Baht Baht
2003 2002

Net profit 338,383,482.00 310,272,312.92
Number of common shares 36,000,000.00 36,000,000.00
Basic earnings per share 9.40 8.62
Estimation

Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets,
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31, 2003 and 2002 consisted of :

Baht Baht
2003 2002

Cash on hand and at banks 230,382,205.05 155,909,598.62
Fixed deposits 327,054,235.10 487,558,535.11
Less Deposits at bank on obligation (3,511,300.00) (3,511,300.00)
Cash and Cash Equivalents 553,925,140.15 639,956,833.73
As at December 31, 2003 and 2002, fixed deposit at bank of Baht 3.51 million was used as a guarantee for use
of electricity.

5. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Trade accounts receivable as at December 31, 2003 and 2002 are summarized as follows :

Baht Baht
2003 2002

Trade accounts receivable 160,432,416.40 138,581,086.04
Post dated cheques and clearing cheques 33,027,120.99 56,271,243.06
Cheques returned 6,322,482.41 5,447,172.81

199,782,019.80 200,299,501.91
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts (7,043,152.63) (7,403,566.13)
Trade Accounts Receivable - net 192,738,867.17 192,895,935.78
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As at December 31, 2003 and 2002 the Companyûs trade accounts and notes receivable were classified by aging

as follows :

Baht Baht

2003 2002

Current up to 3 months 192,380,042.17 192,769,829.79

Over 3 months to 6 months 35,784.21 925,487.00

Over 6 months to 12 months 904,858.49 -

Over 12 months 6,461,334.93 6,604,185.12

Total 199,782,019.80 200,299,501.91

Less Allowance for doubtful accounts (7,043,152.63) (7,403,566.13)

Trade Accounts Receivable - net 192,738,867.17 192,895,935.78

6. INVENTORIES
Inventories as at December 31, 2003 and 2002 were summarized as follows :

Baht Baht

2003 2002

Finished goods 47,478,437.88 52,672,298.02

Work in progress 73,291,021.03 59,715,584.90

Raw materials 65,262,244.90 55,026,632.24

Supplies 310,642.20 392,802.32

Total 186,342,346.01 167,807,317.48

The Company has adjusted for devaluation of inventories of Baht 1.20 million and Baht 2.06 million during the years

ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 respectively.

7. GENERAL INVESTMENTS
General investments as at December 31, 2003 and 2002 consisted of :

Baht Baht

2003 2002

Unit trust 30,000,000.00 30,000,000.00

Debenture 20,000,000.00 -

50,000,000.00 30,000,000.00

Debenture amounting to Baht 20,000,000 is held to maturity debt instrument with term of 10 years at the interest

rate of 3.75% for the first five years and 4.25% for the last five years and due on October 16, 2013.

Investment in unit trust is the investment in preferred shares-subordinated debentures of Kasikorn Bank Plc. amounting

to Baht 30 million, which is the close ended fund without maturity date, managed by Kasikorn Asset Management Co.,

Ltd.

8. LONG-TERM INVESTMENT IN UNUSED LAND
As at December 31, 2003 and 2002, long term investment in unused land consisted of :

Baht Baht

2003 2002

Long-term investment in unused land at cost 204,073,371.49 204,073,371.49

Less Allowance for impairment of assets (132,873,371.49) (132,873,371.49)

Long-term investment in unused land - net 71,200,000.00 71,200,000.00

9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Intangible assets consist of trademark and land utilization rights, which are amortized over a period 10 and 3 year

respectively.

On December 1, 2000 the Companyûs directors have issued a letter of consent allowing the Company to make use

of their land for constructing a waste water treatment system, free of charge, for at least 3 years.
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Depreciation charged for 2003 and 2002 of Baht 17,067,548.91 and Baht 24,822,675.38 respectively is included in

selling and administrative expenses and of Baht 54,527,812.57 and Baht 55,153,306.30 respectively is included in cost of

goods manufactured.

As at December 31, 2003 and 2002 the Company recognized loss on disposal of assets of Baht 2.13 million and

Baht 3.02 million respectively due to the assetsû obsolescence, stating the loss in the income statement.

A portion of the Companyûs land was used as collateral for a credit line from a bank.

11. PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Personnel expenses for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 amounted to Baht 166.22 million and Baht

162.93 million respectively and as at December 31, 2003 and 2002, the number of employees was 802 and 796 persons

respectively.

12. DIVIDEND PAID

The Ordinary Shareholdersû Meeting held on April 25, 2003, passed a resolution authorizing to payment of dividend

of Baht 5.25 per share.

The Ordinary Shareholdersû Meeting held on April 26, 2002, passed a resolution authorizing to payment of dividend

of Baht 4.50 per share.

13. LEGAL RESERVE

The Company appropriates a legal reserve to conform with the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, which

requires the Company to appropriate at least 5% of its annual net income after deduction of the deficit brought forward

(if any) as a legal reserve until the reserve reaches 10% of authorized share capital.

14. PROVIDENT FUND

The Company has set up a provident fund which is contributory and has been registered as the provident fund in

accordance with the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530 (1987). Therefore, this transaction is not presented in the balance

sheet.

15. RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

Certain items in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2002 have been reclassified to conform

with the presentation in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003.

16. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company has been engaged in sauce and canned fruit manufacturer and distributor. All business activities of

the Company shall be classified by segments, based on revenues and results of operations of each business, for each

of the year ended December 31, 2003 and 2002 as follows :
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In Thousand Baht

31 December 2003 31 December 2002

canned Canned

Sauce Fruits Total Sauce Fruits Total

Revenue from the sales 1,715,140 63,664 1,778,804 1,612,374 61,392 1,673,766

Cost of sales 943,876 64,998 1,008,874 885,140 60,810 945,950

Gross profit 771,264 (1,334) 769,930 727,234 582 727,816

Selling and

administrative expenses 316,027 8,089 324,116 311,151 9,725 320,876

Other expenses 1,395 - 1,395 2,690 - 2,690

Other income 17,448 834 18,282 17,270 1,235 18,505

Profit (loss) before interest

expense and income tax 471,290 (8,589) 462,701 430,663 (7,908) 422,755

Interest expense - 63

Income Tax 124,317 112,419

Net profit 338,384 310,273

Property, plant and equipment - net 808,026 603,375

Total assets 2,099,747 1,972,702

17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
On April 1, 2003, the Company has entered into a building lease agreement for storage and sale of sauce and

use as a customer service office covering 11 months starting April 1, 2003 to February 29, 2004. The monthly rental is Baht

21,600.

As at December 31, 2003 and 2002, the Company has commitments for building and equipment construction in

progress in the amount of Baht 10.87 million and EURO 0.05 million and in the amount of Baht 31.23 million and EUR 0.34

million, respectively, contingent liabilities from issuing letter of guarantee for use of electricity by bank in the amount of

Baht 3.51 million in respect of which a fixed deposit pledged as collateral.

As at December 31, 2002, the Company has unused letter of credit in the amount of EUR 2.19 million.

18. DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Accounting policies

Details of significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including criteria for recognition, the basis of

measurement and the basis on which revenues and expenses are recognized, in respect of each class of financial

asset and financial liabilities, are disclosed in Note 3.

Credit risk

The Company has a hedging policy in respect of trade accounts and notes receivable. Goods are sold to

customers who are granted credit lines based on good financial status and debt service capacity. Therefore, the

Company expects that losses from these receivables will not exceed the provision for doubtful accounts.

For certificates of deposit, deposit at banks and general investments, the Company has a policy to invest in

secure financial institutions and thus no credit risk from these items is expected.
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Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk in the balance sheet arises from changes in interest rate that would have negative

effects on net interest income for the current and future years. It may also arise from the structure and nature of

assets, liabilities and shareholdersû equity and from the time difference of changes in interest rate between financial

assets and financial liabilities.

As at December 31, 2003 and 2002, the financial assets and financial liabilities classified by maturity consisted of:

2003 Maturity

Thousand Baht Within 3 Months - More than Average

3 Months 1 Year 1 Year Interest Rate

Financial assets

Cash on hand

and at banks 230,382 230,382 - - 0.24%

Fixed deposits at banks 487,054 327,054 - 160,000 1.14%

General investments 50,000 30,000 - 20,000 3.75%

2002 Maturity

Thousand Baht Within 3 Months - More than Average

3 Months 1 Year 1 Year Interest Rate

Financial assets

Cash on hand

and at banks 155,909 155,909 - - 0.25%

Fixed deposits at banks 647,558 487,558 - 160,000 1.30%

General investments 30,000 - - 30,000 -

Exposure to foreign currency risk of financial assets and financial liabilities in the balance sheet arises from

changes in exchange rate. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk in relation to trade receivables and

trade payables in foreign currency but there is no policy on foreign currency risk hedging as the Companyûs

financial assets and financial liabilities in foreign currency are not significant amounts.

As at December 31, 2003 and 2002, the financial assets and financial liabilities in foreign currency consisted of :

In Thousand Baht In Thousand Baht

2546 2545

Trade accounts receivable 11,751 673

Trade accounts payable 1,518 1,622

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

Most of the financial assets and financial liabilities are short-term. The management of the Company believes

that the fair value of those financial assets and financial liabilities does not materially differ from the carrying

amounts.de, is a member of KPMG International, a Swiss association.
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